CrossFire Gmelin
A Tutorial

3

BEILSTEIN

IIIIIIIIIII




3

BEILSTEIN

INFORMATION

Distributed by:

Beilstein Informationssysteme GmbH
Varrentrappstrasse 40-42

D- 60486 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel: +49-69-7917-410

Fax: +49-69-7917-321

3

BEILSTEIN

INFORMATION

Help-Desk/CustomerService:
Beilstein Informationssysteme GmbH
Varrentrappstrasse 40-42

D- 60486 Frankfurt

Germany

Tel.: +49-69-7917-258

Fax.: +49-69-7917-321



© 1994 Data by Gmelin Institut fir Anorganische Chemie und Grenzgebiete der Max-Planck-
Gesellschaft zur Férderung der Wissenschaften

© 1994-1997 Beilstein CrossFire by Beilstein Informationssysteme GmbH, Frankfurt

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whether the whole or part
of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse
of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in other
ways, and storage in data banks. Duplication of this publication or parts thereof is
only permitted under the provisions of the German Copyright Law of September 9,
1965, in its version of June 24, 1985, and a copyright fee must always be paid.
Violations fall under the prosecution act of the German Copyright Law.

The use of registered names, trademarks, etc. in this publication does not imply,
even in the absence of a specific statement that such names are exempt from the
relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

Furthermore the CrossFire system is subject to the licence agreement and the
terms and conditions for the Beilstein data and database system.

Manual Version 2.3, July 1997, for Beilstein Commander Version 2.3 and
CrossFire Server Version 3.x



Table of Contents

L INTRODUCTION ettt et e e e a e e e e et enrerenensaenas 1-2
J1.1 CONTENTS OF THE D AT ABASE ... e ette ettt et e e e e e e e e e e reaeaanennena 1-3
1.2 THE CROSSFIRE PHILOSOPHY ...eiininieiiiee ettt eeee et ee e eeeeaseeeaasenenensenensnsenenss 1-4
2 SEARCHING A SUBSTANCE BY A STRUCTURE QUERY ......cccooiiiiiiinnn. 2-2
2] GETTING ST ARTED et euiniee et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aea e e reaenenaenes 2-2
2.2 DRAWING MOLECULES IN THE STRUCTURE EDITOR ... ciiiiiei e 2-4
2.3 PERFORMING A SEARCH ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eanenan 2-6
2.4 VIEWING THE RESULT St ittt ittt ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aneeaenaneanenss 2-8
3 SEARCHING A SUBSTANCE BY AFACT QUERY ..o, 3-2
3.1 FORMULATING A FACTUAL QUERY ...uiiiiiiiieeiiiiaeeeeetia e e e eetia e e e eeannaeeeeanneeeeennnnns 3-2
3.2 MOVING ABOUT THE ISP LAY uieiiiit ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeenees 3-7
3.3 HYPERLINK TO A FRAGMENT ..uiutnie ettt eee e et ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaenennenes 3-9
3.4 REACTION RECORDS AND SUBSTANCE HYPERLINKS ..uveieieieieeneeneneneeneneneenensns 3-11
3.5 HYPERLINK TO A CITATION 1 eutttteee et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e e aenenens 3-12
4 SUBSTRUCTURE SEARCH USING THE STRUCTURE EDITOR................. 4-2
4.1 DRAWING A COORDINATION COMPOUND ....cuititeneneeteeneeeeeneeeeneneesensnseseneneneenenees 4-2
4.2 USING PRE-DEFINED GENERIC GROUPS ..ottt eaea e eeaeaneenenans 4-4
4.3 SETTING FREE SITES tuiuinitiiieie ittt ettt et e et e et et e ta et e ea et ea e e ea e enearenenees 4-7
4.4 USING THE SHORT ISP LAY ettt et e e enenens 4-8
4.5 DEFINING A USER-VIEW . ..titinitieeteteeeee e aeeea et enease e sa e s sn e e snteaenenreasserenenees 4-10
4.6 VIEWING THE CURRENT HITSET IN A DIFFERENT CONTEXT «vvueeieeeeeieeeeaeaaneenennns 4-14
5 SUBSTRUCTURE SEARCH USING THE FACT EDITOR ..o 5-2
5.1 LIGAND CLASSIFICATIONS ..ttt ettt ettt et e e et e e e e e e et e e e et e en e e st e se e snsaseansenenss 5-2
5.2 FURTHER FORMULA SEARCH AT A oot eae e 5-5
5.3 COMBINING FORMER HITSETS WITH FURTHER FACT QUERIES ......cccveiieeiieeennneee. 5-8
5.4 THE HIT ONLY DISPLAY .eieeie ettt ettt e e eaeens 5-11
6 SEARCHING SUBSTANCES POSSESSING A CERTAIN PROPERTY ......... 6-2
7 SUBSTRUCTURE SEARCH WITH USER-DEFINED ATOM LISTS AND

GENERIC GROUPS COMBINED WITH A FACTUAL QUERY .....ccovieiiieeennn, 7-2
7.1 DEFINING USER-DEFINED ATOM LISTS ...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccieieiiieeeeeee 7-2
7.2 DEFINING USER-DEFINED GENERIC GROUPS ....uei ettt e e e eaeeeeaeaenannenas 7-6
7.3 COMBINING A STRUCTURE SEARCH WITH A FACTUAL QUERY ...uviviiiieieineieeeaeen, 7-11
8 SEARCHING FOR THE PREPARATION OF A SUBSTANCE..........ccceevvviann. 8-2
8.1 STRUCTURE QUERY ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 8-2
8.2 COMBINATION OF THE FORMER HITSET WITH A FACT QUERY FOR A PRODUCT

REGISTRY NUMBER ... et ettt ettt et e e e e eaeens 8-3



9 INDEX



)

Introduction




1 Introduction

The Gmelin File under CrossFire can be thought of as a map of the world of
inorganic and organometallic chemistry. This world is still largely unexplored,
because it has not been possible in the past for any individual researcher to keep
abreast of the vast amount of information published. Now for the first time you can
quickly make your own inroads into charted and even uncharted territory.
CrossFire makes this possible because its interactive nature and quick response
encourage your creative curiosity. It's as simple as that.

The purpose of this short tutorial is to introduce you to the power of CrossFire, and
to start you on the path which we hope will ultimately lead you to exciting new
results in your own research. The knowledge and experience of generations of
chemists is waiting ready to work for you. We know that once you start, the
chemical literature will open up for you as never before. So why not get a taste of
CrossFire now? You can always stop whenever you want to ...

The problem is: you might never want to stop. Be warned.

Best regards,

Your Beilstein Editorial Staff.

1-2



1.1 Contents of the Database

The Gmelin File covers inorganic and organometallic compounds. The following
criteria are applied for the registration of a substance in the Gmelin database:

All compounds containing no carbon

All compounds containing at least one "Gmelin Element" (see periodic table
below)

Additionally: elemental carbon, phosgene, alloys, carbides and carbide oxides,
carbonic acid and its thio- and seleno analogues, CO, CS, CO,, CS,, COS and
multicomponent systems with a carbon component:

Periodic System of the Elements

Group
Porod la | lla | lla | Ma | Va | Via |Vila]| Vo or Ob o | lb|lib| Vo] Vo |Vib|Vib|Vilb
=
1 H
oo
3 eon [ 4 ooz 7o ] B 1wen| 6 1zon| 7 i1aom
2 AU -— GMELIN Element
oo
785 | 23 saow |24 51.906| 25 54936 |26 sasar|27 secss |28 sase |29 casas]30 essc
4 V [Cr{Mn|Fe|Co| Ni|Cul zn
o [t || eim || e wor | o | wea | Gow | ‘e | s | comom| roow
41 o[ 42 os0a |43 esowr [44 0107 |45 0250¢] 46 108.42[ 47 107.868] 48 112.411) 49 1482|650 18210 B 12175] 5
5 Nb |Mo| Tc [Ru|[Rh|Pd|[Ag|[Cd]| In | Snh | Sb
- A rectum | s i | o | et m | a2 | o | wam | Tn | e
&5 132.905) 56 137207 57 138.908) 72 17849 73 16098| 74 18385 75 186.200] 76 1502 [ 77 19222 78 19805 | 79 196967 80 2mss|81 20438 82 2072 |83 20898
6 Cs|Ba |la*| Hf [Ta [ W |Re |Os | Ir | Pt |Au|Hg| T | Po | Bi
cmom | srom | o | i | e | snotn | wrnen | ot | vt | ko s | weky | i o | || 5
87 23] | 86 22002 B0 2]
7 Fr | Ra |[Ac**
FFFFF | soim |
58 14019 59 109w 60 1412461 pan | 15036 63 151.965) 64 15705 65 156,925 66 1esc| 67 1645 68 161.2¢| 69 1ee9ad 70 173,04 71 174967)
*Lanthanides | Ce | Pr [ Nd [Pm |[Sm | Eu [Gd| To | Dy | Ho | Er | Tm | Yb | Lu
o eyt | i | Samtm | e conciien | eirn | g | v | eiam | om waim | uacim
90 232,058 Gl (281 |92 238029 93 57 |94 (2421 |95 pas) |96 j2wr) |97 pan |98 (251 |99 psa [100 288 101 p25¢) [102 (254 [103 j257]
**Actindes | Th | Pa | U [ Np | Pu [Am|Cm| Bk | Cf | Es [Fm | Md | No | Lr
maum | ook | _uam | eputam | puorim | Amsiom | G- | s | coferum | e o || S B || et

The sources of the Gmelin file are as follows:
Gmelin Handbook from 1772 to 1975
Primary literature from 1975 - 1994

On the whole you will find in the Gmelin file:

more than one million substance records

about 900.000 reactions

1-3



more than three million properties (within 800 different data fields)

1.2 The CrossFire Philosophy

You will use CrossFire to find information on some particular subject. The major
challenge for any information retrieval system is to properly interpret your wishes
in this respect. In CrossFire, you will first define the Context of your search,
proceed to formulate your Query and then manipulate the Display of the results
which are found. At each of these stages you will have a great amount of flexibility
open to you, and it is not the intention of this tutorial to fully describe all the
multitude of possibilities open to you at each point (that sort of documentation can
be found in our User's Manual). Instead, we will try to paint the broader picture,
and simply list some of the detailed aspects which you might like to follow up.

Your general context will usually be one (or a combination) of the two prime
search objects:

substances (and their specific properties including chemical reactions)
documents (which deal with a specific topic)

When you set the context to one of these objects, the subsequent processing will
deliver the results in the form of a hitset (or list) of objects of the type specified.

In setting the query you will generally draw chemical structure(s) and/or formulate
factual queries. You can also combine these with previously obtained results from
other queries.

In using the display you will have the option of examining your hitset of objects
(i.,e. documents or substances) and trimming these down to a more relevant
subset if necessary, before looking at each in detail. At this point you will find the
hyperlinks to be a fascinating means of following a trail at a tangent to your
original query, changing the context "on the fly". At any time you can fire off new
gueries in either context.

This is the CrossFire philosophy in a nutshell.

PS: The tutorial was created using the Gmelin database as of 1997. As user of
this text, you will maybe find minor discrepancies between your screen view
and the figures used, since the database has been continuously updated
since then. In particular, the tutorial was carried out using the operating
system Microsoft Windows, on an IBM-compatible client. Users of the
Macintosh version should find that the general description of the tutorial is
equally applicable, since exactly the same philosophy was applied to their
environment, with one not able exception: because of technical restrictions
beyond our control, it was not possible to have a Child-window for
structures in the Full Display window of the data on the Macintosh. This

1-4



means that the Mac user has the choice of displaying either structure
graphics or text information to his individual hits, but not both
simultaneously. There is of course a quick toggle between the two views
with a single button click.

1-5



)

Searching a Substance

by a Structure Query




2 Searching a Substance by a Structure
Query

What you will learn:
Opening the Commander
Logging onto the server
Drawing full structures
Performing a search

Viewing the results

2.1 Getting Started

Open the Commander which controls access to the whole CrossFire system by
double click on the Commander Icon:

Beilstzin

Bailstein
Commander

Activate the CrossFire system by a click on the CrossFire Icon A,

Fill in the appearing Login box with your User Name and Password:

2-2



'='| Beilstein Commander - BC |~]*
File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help

o] = N N = TR 2|w?
Database . Display As .

Subset: Structure: | Options... | | Clear | -

I Login to Server

I
e User ID ||
Password I

| OK I ‘ Cancel I | Help... I

Beilstein

¢.| I CrosslLink - -

| CrossFire

«|

Now the Commander is ready for you to perform searches and other actions.

Let us first have a closer look at the Commander:

= Beilstein Commander - BC v|¥
File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help

D2E 2=E 2 e 2%

Database |GMELIN . Display As |Substances . é
1)
Subset: Structure: | Options... | | Clear | -
T —
I
Focu
I+
KAl >
| CrossFire |Status: Idls

On top you find a windows-type menu and below some shortcut buttons, including
the CrossFire Icon you already used.

2-3



Keep your attention to the two list-boxes further down: the first allows you to select
a database; within this tutorial we will focus on the Gmelin Database; make sure to
select it now. The second box ("Display As") allows you to define the context for
your searches, which will be dealt with later, we do not need to bother about it
now.

Within this bar you also find more shortcut buttons, of which the most important is
placed on the right: It is always used to start a search, e. g. to submit your
query to the powerful search engine at the server. With the other buttons you can
switch to other tasks within the Crossfire System (Structure and Fact Editor,
Display Hits).

Starting a search is only possible from the Commander; from all other tasks you
can switch to the Commander by the : button (Beilstein Commander) or the
function key F7.

The two empty windows within the Commander refer to the two important methods
of formulating your query: the Structure and Fact Editor. On the right hand you see
the Structure Editor Window, which we are going to open now by one of the
following ways:

click the Structure Editor Icon (benzene and pencil (&) on the button bar or
choose "Structure Editor" from the Task menu or

simply double click the window

2.2 Drawing Molecules in the Structure Editor

The following symbolic representation of the structure editor shows the layout in
general terms:

[menu | Windows-type Menu

\ Function Bar ‘ Atom, bond and template buttons

| Standard Bar | Shortcut buttons for some features of the Menu

T

g Toolbox Keys:

tl) ﬂ edit | select ﬂl lasso E‘ erase
X El rotate EI magnify 3' reduce

In the first example we are going to search for the simple inorganic salt lead

dichromate PbCr,07 to get used to the way of drawing structures.

2-4




After opening the structure editor you will see that the mouse cursor has turned
into a pencil (waiting for you to draw); this is called the edit mode. It is
automatically selected once you open the Structure Editor. If you want to switch
back to this edit mode later (after you have performed actions in another mode)
click the pencil button within the toolbox

Now let us start to draw lead dichromate PbCr,0;. We are going to draw a
chromium atom first. Choose the arrow box which is situated to the right of the
atom buttons, select "Elements..." and pick Cr from the periodic table:

oo

clo|n|s|efoeemens]2] [— =|=|=[n 3] Ho|o|olo|olal
EEREEEE

e
Periodic Table

= Structure Editor
& =|Ei|e Edit Task VYiew Options FEditmode Query Window Help
H
F
Cl
Br
iy
M
*

Cr 24
Mass: 52.0 Valency: 0 gg
v [z |[nb][Mo][ Te |[Ru][Rh][Pd ] Ag|[icd ][ in ][ Sn] L]
| He[Ta | w [Re ] 0s] | o[ At

[La ][ Ce][Pr )M ][Pm] Sm][Eu )[4 ] Te |[By][He J[Er JTm][¥ |[Lu]

[T Exclude Selected Atom ‘ 119 I | Cancel | ‘ Help I

User Defined
Elements...
Generics...

i
=
[ ]

=

BEEEEE

slz)z =)=
HEEEE

o
o

ES
@

p-d

EEEHNHEE
HHEEEH

|
B
2|
H

lele |21z |@lsleln ]

+

+ +
For Help, press F1 |Sh\ft+CIick: Replace Atom/Bond |STHU | 100%

You will notice that the atom symbol in the list box has changed to Cr; it will be
active until you choose some other element.

Click at the position within the Structure Editor window where you want to place
the Cr-atom and it will be pasted. Now change the atom tool to Oxygen and the
bond tool to double bond. When you now move the cursor (pencil) near the Cr-
atom, you will notice that a small A appears in the middle of the pencil which
indicates that you can connect a bond to this atom now. Click the mouse and
move it, the double bond becomes visible and when you release the mouse an O-
atom appears at the end of the bond. Repeat this action for a further O-atom. The
other two O-atoms have to be connected by a single bond; select the single bond
tool and draw the atoms. Now click again the arrow to the left of the atom list box
to select the Cr-atom, connect it to the oxygen, change the atom tool again to O
and draw the rest of the dichromate-ion in the way described previously. Now you

2-5



have drawn the atom skeleton, but you still have to set the charges to the O-
atoms. For this purpose click at the atom where you want to set the charge; make

sure to have selected the edit mode (ﬂ). An atom dialog box appears, where you
can set several atom attributes:

=-| Structure Editor | v| -~
R A E  somambues |88
i i Y e i
EECREEEN EELE A
7 o 0 4]
[£]
| Free Sites: |0 H-count Min: = E
8]
# ? \ valency: | E H-count Max:  [* E
ﬁ c Cr=— ) I— Topology:
G O/ iﬁoz;/ o Charge: 2 Iring or chain .
g o Mass: - E BReset I
Q -
[ Setto Current [C Set User Defined
I 0K I | Cancel I ‘ Help I
+
- -+

For Help, press F1 [Shift+Click: Replace Atom/Bond [STRU 1003 Y

Set the charge to -1 and click OK; repeat this action for the other O-atom. Now the
dichromate-anion is finished.

To draw the lead atom use again the arrow right to the atom list box, choose
elements and pick Pb from the periodic table. Place the Pb somewhere in the
structure window. Set the charge by pointing at the Pb-atom (edit mode) and
choosing Charge +2 in the Atom Attributes box.

Note: Do not draw a bond between the lead and the dichromate-anion, salts are
usually drawn in ionic form, i. e. as separate fragments with located
charges, and never with covalent bonds

2.3 Performing a Search

After completing the structure you can transfer it to the Commander by using the
F7-key or the BC-button. The Structure Editor window in the Commander should
now look something like:

2-6



Press
which

=

File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help

Beilstein Commander - BC v|¥

D= fl=lE 8 B e 2

Database |GMELIN . Display As |Substances .

E

+
Subset: Structure: | Options... | | Clear | j
O
I
Focu
o o
I+ ‘ \
Pb C Cr=—
= i‘““o// =0
O
[e) @]
+
KAl >
| CrossFire |Status: Idls

the "Start"-button and after a short while you get the answer of the system,

looks like:
=-| Beilstein Commander - BC | v| ¢|
File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help
T e |
| B O|[Start
_ Query Result: IE -
2 Substances from GMELIN stored in Q01 4+
SCEF:\IIJE“;‘_ESS:}S:.ESE | Options... | | Clear |
ELA .00 sec
T acts_ TeEdr I
o o
I+ ‘ \
Pb Cr Cr=—
— o =g
o k) J
O @]
+
« 1 -+
| CrossFire |Status: Idls

2-7



2.4 Viewing the Results

You see that you obtained two hits in your search. Clicking Display Hits or hitting
the Enter-key opens the Display Hits window with the first of the two hits:

= Display Hits - [@01:GMELIN hit 1 0f2 ] -

= File Edit Task ¥iew Options MWindow Help

|H| || 1 ] ] mlEc s == 28

identification Hit = 1 -

RS

|+

GMELIM registry number 135296

linearized structure formula  Ph{2+)"Cr207(2-)PbCr207

component molecular formula  Cr207Pb

isotope molecular formula Cr207Pb o o

ligand molecular formula Cr2{Qy7

ligand formulas Q ‘

ligand formula count Q7

fragment molecular formula  Cr207(2-
Ph{Z+}:1

number of components 1

number of fragments 2

number of structures 2

maolecular wisight 4231875108

P
1 26867 % 5

ligands around metals

ligand molecular formula of one center  Cr{ii}4
ligand formulas of one center Q
ligand formula count of one center &4

chemical reaction 1 of 2

reactant(s) (registry number) 135296 Ph{2+y" Cr207(2-)PhCr207
product(s) (registry number) 25982 H2CrC4 chromic acid

roacant lirna raill

For Help, press F1 |idle [ALL |Substance [

[«

You can browse through the record with the scroll bar on the right, additionally you
can see a list of all available fields of this record by:

Clicking the button =
or
Selecting "Field Availability” from the View menu

You can browse that list and select a field by double click for immediate
positioning in the record.

You can switch the structure on and off by using the button. If you are using a
Macintosh as client, this is the way to change between the record and the
structure of a substance (as mentioned in the introduction the Macintosh system
does not allow to have a "Child-window" in the display).

Now let us have a look at the second hit. To switch from one hit to another you
can use either the Edit menu or the arrow buttons:

2-8



Choose the menu "Edit" and select "Go to hit ": a submenu allows you to select
the first, previous, next or last hit of the current hitset; you can also jump to any
hit of the hitset by choosing "Select hit number" and typing in the number of the
hit you want to switch to

Use the buttons 4] 4| » ] to move through the hitset; click the button = to
select a certain hithnumber

When you now switch to the second hit in one of the ways explained above, you
will see that this is the hydrate of PbCr,O7, which is also retrieved in this search.

This can be understood by the default settings of the structure query options,
which allow for multicomponent compounds, radicals and charged compounds to
be retrieved (for details about defining structure query options see Chapter 8).

At the beginning of each record you will notice quite a lot of fields for the
identification of the substance, which become very important in the records of
coordination compounds. They are also very useful to define a query for those
compounds as they allow a classification of ligands and the kind of their bonding.
We will perform such a search later, but we should now have a look at the most
important fields of the identification data:

Component Molecular Formula (MF): gives a molecular formula in the Hill order;
if the compound consists of more than one component (see below), a separate
molecular formula for each component is given.

Isotope Molecular Formula (IMF): gives a molecular formula as above, but with
additional information about number and kind of isotopes contained in the
substance.

The fields Ligand Molecular Formula, Ligand Formulas and Ligand Formula
Count detail the composition of a coordination compound and the kind of ligands
(see chapter 4).

Fragment Molecular Formula (FRAGMF): gives a molecular formula for each
fragment of the substance, e.g. two separate ions (including their charge) as in
this example of lead dichromate.

Number of Components (NC), Number of Fragments (NFRAG) and Number of
Structures (NSTRUC) give the corresponding numbers.

Note: not all the substances in Gmelin have a structure (i.e. connection table
represented as drawing), for example salts such as NaCl or alloys do not
have a structure.

Chemical Name (CN): The names given do not necessarily conform to the
IUPAC-nomenclature. For a given substance there can be more than one
chemical name, which also can be assigned in different languages, but not all
compounds in the database have a chemical name.

2-9



Note: you can find a description of all fields - not only of the identification section
(including the type of indexing) - when you choose within the Fact Editor
from the "Help"-menu: Gmelin Reference Guide

By performing this first search and viewing the results we have got to know the
general outline how the CrossFire system works and with every following chapter
we will learn different ways of extracting information out of the database and by
this being able to retrieve and view exactly the information we seek.

2-10



)

Searching a Substance

by a Fact Query




3 Searching a Substance by a Fact Query

What you will learn:
Using the Fact Editor
Employing the expand function

Using Hyperlinks to get additional information related to the actual hit

3.1 Formulating a Factual Query

If you want to look for a substance there are several other ways than doing a
structure query. You can search for all the fields within the identification section;
sometimes it is useful to search for a molecular formula (as detailed in the
previous chapter). There are special ways to look for organometallic compounds
by the ligand descriptions, and you can also search chemical names (keep in mind
that not all substances have one).

Before we can perform our next search we have to clear the screen of the
Commander by clicking the Clear button of the Structure Editor window.

In this example we will search K4 Fe(CN)s] by the component molecular
formula.

The substance consists of one component and two different fragments, i.e. four
times the potassium-cation and one hexacyanoferrate-anion. To formulate the
guery, we will open the Fact Editor by one of the following ways:

click the Fact Editor Icon (table and pencil [§) on the button bar or
choose "Fact Editor" from the Task menu or

simply double click the window

3-2




= Fact Editor - [Fact Guery in BC] v |~

= File Edit TIask Yiew Options Window Help
D& &= /@) [ ] S| - 2[w]

Operator  Field Name Field Yalue

o

B

i

You will notice that the Fact Editor consists of three columns:
Field Name: to fill in the code of the field (i.e. property) you want to search

Field Value: to fill in the term(s) (e.g. values, keywords, phrases) you are looking
for

Operator: to combine two or more queries by logical operators (and, or, not,
proximity)

After opening the Fact Editor the cursor is automatically placed in the first Field

Name cell of the table, ready for you to fill in the code. There are three ways of
doing this:

Pick the desired codes from the data structure, which can be opened by the -
button (List Values) or the F2-key. Select the appropriate field code by double
click.

Within the "Available Fields" dialog box (see screenshot below) you can search
for a special field name by using the "Find"-button and typing the name of the
desired property or attribute. This is very useful if you do not know in which
section of the datastructure a given property is situated.

Type the codes directly into the fields (if you already know them)

After clicking the ("List values"-button) the "Available Fields" dialog box
appears, where you can see the seven main sections of the Gmelin Datastructure.

3-3



|

Fact Editor - [Fact Queryin BC]

-

LT o d
NEEEEE
Operator  Field Name ‘ Gind I | ndine I ﬂ
I B3 Gmelin Datastructure
@ characterization (CHAR)
li I @ general information (GEN)
I @ physical properties (PHY)
@ properties of / in systems (MCS)
li I @ electrochemistry (EC)
li @ chemical properies (CHE)
Ii @ bibliographic information (BIB)
—I | ]
Iil | OK I | Cancel
— | +
K1l >
|Ready e

You can view the sub-sections and fields of the main section by opening the
folders. The field "Component Molecular Formula" is to be found in the section
"Characterization" and the sub-section "ldentification" as you can see from the

next screenshot:

|

Fact Editor - [Fact Queryin BC]

-

= File Edit Task

O] =] =]

Operator

= Available Fields

[ Fing

Find next I

B Gmelin Datastructure
@ characterization (CHAR)
@ identification (IDE)
B GMELIN registry number (GRN)
B Search MF Range (MOFO)
B Alloy Search Field (ALLOY)
B linearized structure formula (LSF)

B isotope molecular formula (IMF)

B component GMELIN registry number (CGRN)
B ligand molecular formula (LIGMF)

B ligand formulas (LIGFO)

B ligand formula count (LIGFC)

B dopant formula (DOPANT)

B fragment molecular formula (FRAGMF)

B fragment GMELIN registry number (FRAGRN)
. h

of comnononte (NCY

|_Bcomponent molecular formula (MF)

fad

Cancel I

LTS

T

|F|eady

{ [



As mentioned above, if you do not know in which section a certain property is
listed, you can always use the "Find"-button and type in the name of the property
or some relevant characters of it. The highlight will then automatically be placed at
the desired entry of the datastructure.

Click OK and the corresponding field code (MF) is placed in the Field Name cell.
Now use the Tab-key to switch to the next column to fill in the value, in this case
the molecular formula. Remember to use the Hill order', i.e. C6FeK4N6. You can

use the "Expand"-function ( List Values) to see an index list of all data and their
occurrences in this field. You can browse the list and pick the entries. If you look
at the index list now, you might wonder about the high number of occurrences of
this particular molecular formula:

=] Fact Editor - [Fact Query in BC] |~
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help

MEEEEEERREE

RS

Operator  Field Name Field Value s
[ mt | cBFekans —
| |

— Expand Field component molecular formula -

I Frequency Value 489740 of 686626 |

— f ] [ ]

1 chbfek4o12 EI O =
1 chbfekbnl0na2ol2

l_ 1 cbfeknb(3-)

1 cbfeknbna2 |
1 chbfeknbos

1 cbfeknbov L
1 cbfeknbpr

2 chbfeknbru =
1 cbfeknbsm :I

2 chfelanb ==

l— 1 cbfeliZnb
« 1 [+]

| ] -
[ cttekans BE

«I | -+
|Ready T o

Keep in mind that in this field all isotopes of an atom are combined in one formula.
Furthermore you will expect to find some multi-component compounds with a
Ka[Fe(CN)g]-unit. As we are interested in the single-component compound we will
specify this fact in the query: Use the Tab-key to place the cursor in the first
operator cell. We want to retrieve substances which fulfil both of our criteria,
therefore the queries have to be combined with the operator "and", which we are
going to type in now. You could also use the "Expand"-function to view the list of
all available operators and pick "and" from that list. Move the cursor to the next

The molecular formula is listed in the following systematic way: First C, then H followed by all other
atom symbols in alphabetical order



"Field Name"-cell, open the "Available Fields" dialog box by the El-button or the
F2-key and select the code for "Number of Components"”, which can be found in
the identification section, too. Alternatively, you could type "NC" directly into the
cell. Now move the cursor to the "Field Value" cell and type in "1". The following
screenshot shows how the whole query looks like:

= Fact Editor - [Fact Queryin BC] -
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help

MEE R EEREREE

Operator  Field Name Field Value

oo

I+

mf | cbfekdnk

|
|n|:: Il
I I

Hik

Now switch back to the Commander by the BC-button or the F7-key. It should look
like:

= Beilstein Commander - BC M
File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help

O3 2=lE 8 [ L] 2|2
Database |GMELIN . Display As |Substances .

+
Subset: Structure: | Options... I | Clear | j
R

Facs:

mf=chfek4nb and nc=1

=[] 3

| CrossFire |Status: Idle

Start the search with the "Start"-button or the F7-key. Again you will get the
answer of the system in an additional window, where you can click "Display Hits"
to see the first of the three hits.



3.2 Moving about the Display

= Display Hits - [Q0T:GMELIN hit 1 of 3] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
EEEERNNDEE EREEEREE
identification Hit=1 Py (el
GMELIN registry number 21495 . conflizient=4 B
linearized structure formula K1+ Fe(CNIG(E-)KAF e(CM)E E
component molecular formula ([ AMNB) H
isotope molecular formula  C6BFe
ligand malecular formula Fe{CM}6 _a
ligand formulas CN Ve #
ligand formula count ChiB 7&4
fragment molecular formula CBFelB(4-).1 3974 o =N

Ki{1+71 15203
number of components 1]
number of fragments 2 | |
numkber of structures 2 N
molecular weight 3 BRI4ET10°
chemical name potassium hexacyanoferrate(ll)

ligands around metals
ligand molecular formula of one center  Fe{Ch}6
ligand formulas of one center CHN
ligand formula count of one center  CMN 6
purification
purification Y ¥
handhnnl L Eo hd | E:F L=
|For Help. press F1 |idle [ALL | Substance e

In the display above you see the search terms "Component Molecular Formula”
and "Number of Components" highlighted. If you do not have a highlight in your
display go to the "View" menu and select "Highlight Hits". Alternatively, you can
switch off the highlight in the same way, if you do not like it (If your display looks
altogether differently from the screenshot shown here, select "All Fields" in the
View menu).

You will also notice the coloured underlined numbers written after the fragment
molecular formula. They indicate a hyperlink to the respective ions, which also
have their own record, where you can get more information. Before trying the
hyperlinks let us have a closer look at the whole record. Use the "Field Availability"
command to see the list of properties (as described in the previous chapter).

3-7



='| Display Hits -[Q01:GMELIN hit 1 of 3] > |+
= Field Availability - @01:GMELIN hit 1 of 3 =
Code FieldName Occ.
DEN _ density 4 Py Hit = 1 N &4
DIFOF diffusion of title compound 3 I |—
el 1nt=
ECRE electrochemical reaction 23 il K
ELYC electrolytic conductivity 18 \
chemical reaction
SLB solubility 59
SPTO  sorption to title compound 1 //JJN
- - 4..
SPOF  sorption of title compound 11 —
MSLIS  mannetic suscentihilitv 3 + ==
Oce Order =
@ BeilsteinfGmelin \_I | |
C alphabetical by code N
C alphabetical by name Help I
ligands around metals
ligand molecular formula of one center  Fe{CN}E
ligand formulas of one center CHM
ligand formula count of one center CMNG
purification
purification Y
handbonls welirma Co bV Al BA +
|For Help, press F1 Jiclle [aLL |Substance [

As you would expect, a lot of information is collected about such a well known
compound. Especially in such long records it is very useful to employ the Field
Availability list to move about the record by selecting the desired field by double
click for immediate positioning in the record. Call up the Field Availability list again
to jump to other data of the record. You can also define the order of the Field
Availability list by the options at the bottom: the default setting is according to the
hierarchical Gmelin datastructure, but you can also choose an alphabetical order
of either field names or field codes. If you move to the field reactions you will
notice 761 entries; this number is not surprising when you realise that all reactions
in which K4[Fe(CN)g] takes part are listed, not only preparations of K4Fe(CN)g],
but also the many reactions in which K4 Fe(CN)¢] acts as a reactant. Later in this
tutorial we will learn ways of specifying the query so as to retrieve only
preparations or to exclude them.

Another feature of the FA-list will help you to deal with this high number of
chemical reactions. On the bottom left of the FA-list you see an empty field named
"Occ.:", where you can fill in to which occurrence of the selected property you
want to jump.

After this bit of theory let us practice moving about the record.



3.3 Hyperlink to a Fragment

Click the coloured underlined Gmelin Registry Number 3974 of the hexacyano
ferrate (IV) ion and a new window with the record of [Fe(CN)6]4' is opened which is
rather similar in outer appearance to the substance record of K4 Fe(CN)g].

= Display Hits - [3974:GMELIN hit1 of 1] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help v
(8] (8] ([ ] ] EfEs e =] e
identification Hit=1 Py (el
GMELIN registry number  EISHE] ﬂ B
linearized structure formula  Fe(CH)B(4-)
component molecular formula  CBFeMNB(4-)
isotope molecular formula  CBFeNB(4-) i
ligand molecular formula Fe{CN}E Mee ‘_//N
ligand formulas CHh /Fe_h—-——_a
ligand formula count CHE Wi
fragment molecular formula  CBFeNB(4-):1
number of components 1
number of fragments 1 il
numkber of structures 1 w
molecular weight 2119555107
chemical name hexacyanoferrate{ll){4-)
type of substance Coordination Compound
ligands around metals
ligand maolecular formula of one center Fe{CH}6
ligand formulas of one center T
ligand formula count of one center CMNG
purification
‘purification Y ‘TI
|For Help, press F1 [idle [ALL |Substance [

If you want to know more about the data of this ion move about the record using
either the scroll-bar or the FA-list. After viewing the record we want to switch back
the K4[Fe(CN)g] record.

There are several ways to do this:

Open the menu "Window"; at the bottom of the listbox you will find a list of all
the records which are currently opened and the active one (in the front)
checked. Click the hitset of K4[Fe(CN)g] (you can recognise it by the number of
hits which is 3) and the corresponding record will appear on the screen. The
record of the hexacyano ferrate (IV) ion remains opened and is only shifted to
the background, but can be viewed again any time during the session.

3-9



Window
New Window

Cascade
Tile
Arrange lcons

1 QOT:GMELIN hit 1 of 2

2 Q0Z2:GMELIN hit 1 of 3
¥ 33974:GMELIN hit 1 of 1

Alternatively, you can select "Cascade" from the menu "Window" and you will
see a cascade of the headers of all opened records. Then you can pick the
record you want to switch to. With this procedure the hexacyano ferrate (I1V) ion
record remains opened, too.

= QO1:GMELIN hit 1 of 2 [=]~]
idg QO2:GMELIN hit 1 of 3 -[+]
o|ide = 974 0 A
ling - lidentification Hit = 1 N
co
154 I(\:r; GMELIN registry number ﬁ ¥
lig isd||inearized structure formula Fe( |
lig ligl|| component molecular formula_
lig lig||isotope molecular formula  C6
fra ligl||igand moleculer formula  Feq M ‘_/7&‘1

fra|igand formulas CH /Fe“;—__?:_N
nu ligand formula count CH i
MU il fragment molecular formula C6
MU il numier of cormpanents 1
M9 il number of fragments 1 il
e | il THMMRET OF StrUCtures 1 )
@ chdl|molecular weight 21903 10

L_ll|chemical name hexacyanoferrate{ll{4-)

== |type of substance Coordination Compound

+

Close the currently active window and you will be placed again in the record of
Ka4[Fe(CN)s]. By this procedure the record of the hexacyano ferrate (IV) ion is
closed but you can always look it up later during your session by using the
hyperlink again.

It is recommended to close all the records which you probably will not need again
for two reasons: first, after a while you will presumably get confused with a large
number of windows and will not find the one you look for again; secondly, the
more windows are opened at one time, the more memory is needed and the PC
will be considerably slower.

All the records retrieved as hitsets (which can be distinguished by numbers like
Q01, Q02...) will be temporarily saved while you are logged in and can be called
up any time during your session. Later in this tutorial we will re-open the hitset we
just retrieved (in this tutorial it has the number QO02, your number might be
different, depending on how many searches you have done before).

3-10



3.4 Reaction Records and Substance Hyperlinks

Let us view the first reactions of KsFe(CN)g]. Just double click the chemical
reactions entry in the FA-list. You will be placed now at the first entry.

= Display Hits - [Q02:GMELIN hit 1 of 3] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help v
|3 ElE| ] ] ] BEcE S FE 2]
chemical reaction 1 of 761 Hit=1 NE
reactant(s) (registry number) 21495 4K 1+ Fel - stz
product(s) (registry number) 43378 4H(1+)"{Fe(( H E

cyanwasserstoff {ge

reagent HCIO4 :I
byproduct KCIo4
solvent water W e../N
general conditions a soln. of K4Fe{CM) / Ty

degree C in the abs H

purification /isolation identified by IR spec

Ref. 1 863475, Domingo, Pedro L., Garcia, l'NL
- 589, CICHAG; English;

chemical reaction 2 of 761

reactant(s) (registry number) 21495 4K{ 1+ Fe{CNIB{4-)k4Fe(CN)E potassium hexacyanoferrate(ll)
83256 CBH1206 D(+)glucose
1973 (CH3)3SnCl trimethyltinglVv) chloride

product(s) {registry number) 990912 12CHA{1-7F45n(4+ 7 Fe( 2+ FGCN{1- " CEH1 206{{CH3)3Sn4F e{CMN)E
(IZBH1208)

yield 70
solvent wiater
general conditions addn. of Me33nCl to K4Fe{CN)f soln. contg. excess glucose (stirming)
purification /isolation crystn. (4.deqgree C, 2 days); elem. anal.

+

For Help, press F1 [idle [ALL |Substance I

If you look closer at the second reaction entry you will observe hyperlinks to two
reactants and the product of the reaction. You might find this entry rather
interesting as it leads to a multicomponent organometallic compound, but from the
molecular formula you can hardly guess the structure. Click the hyperlink to the
registry number of the product (990912) and you will see the corresponding
record.

3-11



= Display Hits - [990912:GMELIN hit 1 of 1] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
[\ 8] (D o B[ S 2
identification Hit=1 Py (el

- W =pobmaz -

GMELIN registry number 990912 s
linearized structure formula  12CH3(1-*4Sn(4+1Fe( [
component molecular formula  C24H48FeNBOESN4 -
isotope molecular formula  C24H48F eNGOESN e
fragment molecular formula  CH3(1-):1 258263 :

CH{1-31 89
CAH1206 1 83256
Fe(2+)1 6845
Snid+)1 7616

number of components 1
number of fragments 5
numkber of structures 5
molecular weight 10473687107
type of substance Coordination Compound

Palymer

color / habit
color colorless
Ref. 1 861666, Eller, Stefan, Schwarz, Peter, Brimah, Abdul k. Fischer, R. Dieter, Apperlay, David C; et

al, Organometallics;, Vol 12, { 1993 ) 3232 - 3240, ORGNDT, English;

NMR spectroscopy 5

|For Help. press F1 |idle [ALL | Substance ]

If you move the cursor further down to the reaction entry you will observe the
same information as in the record of K4[Fe(CN)s], because the same reaction data
are stored in the records of both reactant(s) and product(s).

3.5 Hyperlink to a Citation

There are also hyperlinks to a different context, which we have not tried yet. You
will notice that each reference has a citation registry number which provides a
hyperlink to more information about the whole article. Let us now try the hyperlink
to the reference of this reaction:

3-12



= Display Hits - [Bb1666: GMELIN hit 1 of 1] A

= File Edit Task View Options

Window Help

RS

=R = R A R == e (== i A

citation numher

1+

‘citat\on number

861666

citation

author

journal title
volume
publication year
first page of article
last page of article
CODEM

language

Eller, Stefan
Schwarz, Peter
Brimah, Abdul k.
Fischer R Dister
Apperley, David C.
etal
Organometallics
12

1993
3237
3240
CORGMDT
English

identification 1 of 29

GMELIM registry number
linearized structure formula

isotope molecular formula
| laal

lictand locylar formila

1973
{CH3)35nCl

component molecular formula  C3HACISn

C3H9CISN
P Taal

[+

For Help. press F1

[idle

[ALL

| Citation

([

Thereby you can view the detailed bibliographic information as well as a list of all
substances reported in the article. This is often a very effective way when you
want to know if similar substances have been reported by the same author.
Additionally, it allows you a totally different view of the data and you can use
further hyperlinks to the substances mentioned.

By this procedure you might get ideas you would not have thought of before and
you will regard this system of hyperlinks as a powerful creativity tool.

After experiencing all the different possibilities of hyperlinks let us not forget that
we retrieved two more hits from our original query. We will have a quick look at
them, too.

The second hit looks much the same as the first, but a different type of substance
has been assigned for it by the author, so it has been given a different registry
number, thus resulting in a different record. The third hit is an isotope labelled
hexacyano ferrate containing *°N atoms.

In the first two chapters you have learned to search for specific compounds by
either structure or identification data. We will now move on to a search for groups
of substances by defining substructure queries.

3-13



)

Substructure Search

Using the Structure Editor




4 Substructure Search Using the Structure
Editor

What you will learn:
Drawing coordination compounds
Using pre-defined generic groups and free sites

Using the different options of the display (full and short display , user-
defined view )

Displaying hitsets in a different context

4.1 Drawing a Coordination Compound

After now having learned about the most important ways of looking for a special
substance and having experienced some fundamental features of the Display Hits
we will now perform a substructure search. First of all we have to clear the Fact
Editor window within the Commander, then we will open the Structure Editor.

We are interested in bis-alkynyl substituted titanocenes and we want to allow
for any number and kind of substituents at the cyclopentadiene rings.

First we will draw the Cp-,Ti unit. Click the ring template 1] (cyclopentadiene) and
the ring will be pasted at a random position within the Structure Editor window.

You will notice that now the ring is selected (all rings and bonds are
marked with black squares and the whole ring is contained in a double-
lined rectangular box). This means that a number of operations can be
carried out on the selected object: you can grab it somewhere in the
box and move it to any position. You can also carry out annelations
and spiro-formations: for annelations you have to grab the square
marking the bond and drag it to that bond of another fragment you
want to merge it to; for drawing spiro-compounds you have to drag it by
an atom.

Since we do not want to draw any annelated or spiro-compound now just move
the Cp-ring to some adequate position. To draw the second Cp-ring you have two

4-2




possibilities: first, you can click the |[&lbutton again and the second ring will
appear on the screen; secondly, you can copy the already drawn ring as long as it
is selected by holding down the Shift key, grabbing the ring somewhere and
moving the mouse to the position you want to place the second ring. The
Shift+Drag method is especially useful for copying a more complex structure
fragment.

Now we will draw the Ti-atom: it can be done as described in the first chapter by
choosing "Elements..." from the atom listbox and picking Ti from the periodic
table. However, usually it is faster to draw any currently active atom in the place
you would like to locate the Ti, then click that atom again and type the element
symbol directly in the appearing "Atom Attributes" box followed by clicking OK or
hitting the Enter key. This also permits you to define further atom specifications
such as charges, radicals and free sites (see below) in one step.

Structure Editor | A

=

RS

= File Edit Task View Options Editmode @Query Window Help
[c ofn]slel=lr T3] [~ === 3] Bl&jc|o[o[o]al
EEFEEEE R

.

o
-
& Eree Sites: [0 [2] HecountMin: |~ [

Valency: I' E H-count Max: I-_
D Charge: l*—E
Mess: I. E Polyeder:
Radical: I“ E I- Iil
]

| Attachments. I | Reset

T+

Symbol:

Ti m

llele o)z [ls el

™ Setto Current I Set User Defined

| OK | | Cancel I | Help I

+

+- -+
For Help. press F1 |Shifl+CIick: Replace Atom/Baond |STF|U | 100%

The next question is: How do we draw the coordinative bonds between the metal
and the ligands? Within the database all these bonds follow the same convention:
always draw a single bond, in spite of exceeding the valency of any atom.

Sometimes this way of drawing might look strange and somehow "not right", but
nevertheless it is an unambiguous representation which allows to take all
interactions into account. It is also important to realize that there are never
delocalized electrons in ligands like a Cp-ring and the alternating double and
single bonds are explicitly drawn.



After drawing a bond between every carbon atom of the two Cp-rings and the Ti-
atom the structure fragment should look like:

= Structure Editor
= File Edit Task View Options Editmode Query Window Help
0

cofnfslel=f 3 [—=l=[=[~ T3 Eolo|olc(olal
EEEEEEEE FEE

Y

|22 |2]7 |2[x]]
Q

4.2 Using Pre-defined Generic Groups

The next step is to define an alkynyl substituent in a general form. The Structure
Editor provides you with several pre-defined generic groups such as alkyl,
aromatic, heterocyclic etc.

Choose from the atom list box "Generics..."; a dialog box with all kinds of Generics
is opened; on the left you find pre-defined atom lists and a box to define user-
defined atom lists. On the right hand are the generic groups: on top a table with
pre-defined groups and at the bottom the possibility to select a number for a user-
defined generic group.

4-4



=-| Structure Editor | =
= E“e Edlt Iask !lew g Finnc C Aitran Onan s Wt | NN Y :
[ca]n[E[F2]canec2] [T Generics
| Dl=E 2=E 8 [z ATOM GROUP
Predefined: Predefined: T
A [AH & |GH AOX [AOH m
Q |oH Gx |GHx CYC|CYH
M |MH CBC|CBH
X |%H ACY | ACH CHC |CHH
\ ABC | ABH CAL |CAH
AHC | AHH CEL |CEH
Ti ALK |ALH ARY | ARH
AEL | AEH HAR |HAH
AYL | AYH CAX|CXH
{ Userdefined: Userdefined:
alo B a0 E
[C Exclude Selected Atom List
| I ‘ Cancel I ‘ Help
+
- =+
For Help. press F1 |Shifl+CIick:HeplaceAlomf’Band |STF|U |WDD°/°

At first sight the abbreviations of the predefined generic groups look a bit
confusing, but by employing the help-function there is no problem to use them. If
you click the "Help" button at the bottom right, the Help-window with the contents

of help on generics is opened:

= Structure Editor M
Beilstein Structure and Reaction Editor — |RAIEH e s
r| File Edit Bookmark Options Help
Quntentsﬂ Search g g Frint g << g >> g Index g
= Generic Structure Searching T
g =
ACH
= [ |[CYH N
= _ : - F[cBH
K% I a generic structure, a substituent can be defined in terms of a list of FTCHA
S either predefined atom lists, (&, X, M, Q), user defined atom lists (A1 efc ), BIET
"; or predefined genenc groups, such as alkyl or aryl. These provide a means CEH
) of limiting the substituents to general types of chemical groups and give, b ARH
1-=0) therefore, a greater degree of precision of definition than that of free sites. THan
Q)
[ Predefined Atom Lists CKH
| — User Defined Atom Lists
Exclude Atorm Lists
Predefined Generic Groups
Structures that contain user defined generic groups are known as Markush
structures @
3]
[+

Fa

[sTRU

[ 100%



If you choose the last entry "Pre-defined Generic Groups" you will see the guide
for using them. Maximize the help window for a better overview:

Beilstein Structure and Reaction Editor
File Edit Bookmark Options Help

|Q0mtentsa§earchg Back g Print g i g s g Index g
Predefined Generic Groups +

The predefined generic groups can be thought of as superatoms. They allowr structural elements to be
represented that have certain basic tautological features, without the need to specify them completely
Thus, If you want to retrieve a series of structures that have an alkyl substituent at a certain position,
then the generic group ALK should be used. In this case, structures will be retrieved which have, for
example, either, methyl, ethyl or n-propy! groups etc. at the specified position

Fredefined generic groups are only able to have one bond to the rest of the parent structure.

1. Choose the edit tool

2. Click an already existing atom to display the atom dialog box.
3 Click the prompt box next to the atom symbol box

4. Choose generics.

5 Choose from one of the following symbols

L1 *

After a short introduction and a step-by-step instruction how to use them you find
there a hierarchical tree of all pre-defined generic groups. Scroll down until you
reach the bottom of the tree. You will notice that a every branch of the tree the
group gets more specified, starting on top with the most general G = any
substituent. You can open an additional window with the exact definition of each
group by clicking at the respective codes of the groups. In case of the AYL-symbol
it should look like:

4-6



~=-| Beilstein Structure and Reaction Editor | 'i ¢
File Edit Bookmark Options Help
|Qomentsa Search ; Back ; Erint ; <4 ; 22 ; Index Q

1
G,GH =
Any Group
\
ACY,ACH CYC, CYH
Acychic Cychc
|
ABC, ABH AHC, AHH CHC, CHH CBC, CBH C
Carbaeyelic Heteroacyclic Heteroeyclic Carbocyclic Cych
| | | |
Alkynyl AYL, AYH n
A structure {or hydrogen AYH) consisting of only © and H atoms which must contain at least one
triple bond. Rings are not allowed.
ALK,ALH AEL, AEH AYL, AYH ARY, ARH CAL, CAH C
Allyl Alkenyl Alkymyd Arel Cycloalkyl (=Y
+
el 3

After having verified the definition of the rest you want to add to your drawing,
close the help window and select the AYL-symbol in the small table of the pre-
defined generic groups. This symbol is now placed in the list box next to the atom
buttons and you can continue to draw the structure by adding two alkynyl-groups:

= Structure Editor
= File Edit Task View Options Editmode @uery Window Help

clofnlslef=pr 3 —=[=[=[~ [3] Belclololalal
NEEEREEEE

iz

2

&7

B \

Il VL
4

= |

4.3 Setting Free Sites

The next step is to allow any kind and number of substituents at the Cp-rings,
which is done by setting maximum free sites to all the carbon atoms. Of course

4-7



you can select every single atom one after another and set free sites for each
atom separately, but within the "Options” menu you have the possibility to set
maximum free sites to all the atoms you have previously selected. Entrap all
atoms of the two Cp-rings with the lasso tool. and choose "Set Free Sites" in the
"Options" menu. You will observe that all the C-atoms are now marked with
asterisks to indicate the free sites setting.

Structure Editor

L

E |: Define Atomlist...

~ | = Define Markush Group...
m= =] i BC K2
| | él ﬂl@ —I LI‘ Markush Frequency... s c
i Structure Query Options... : C/ ‘*\C
IE Reaction @uery Options... ’:\ *
“ Set Free Sites C*%ﬂ -
jc4 Delete Free Sites \:rl/ﬂ
T
Ll Ti LAYL Allow [sotopes /é ATL
G AYL Exclude Isotopes [0 *
Ql )
Al I .
— *
H‘MC*
+
+ +
Defire atom list [Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [sTRU [15%% 4

Now the query structure is complete and can be transferred to the Commander.
Press the Start-button and you will get the result of 14 hits.

4.4 Using the Short Display

Switch to the Display Hits. For viewing a larger number of hits as in this case it is
often useful to get an overview about the retrieved structures first before having a
closer look at their data. This is best done by switching to the so-called Short
Display, which can be selected from the "View" menu. You can define the number
of structures displayed at a time by choosing "Short Rows and Columns" from the
"Options” menu and typing in the number of rows and columns (up two four
structures in each row and column can be chosen independently). Which is the
best view depends on the size of your screen as well as the size of the molecules.
We will now define two rows and three columns.



Display Hits - [@03: GMELIN hit 1 of 14]
= File Edit Task Yiew RUaithil Vindow Help
=8| B8] 4] ] ] ’_BEI Select Fonts...

identification select Colors... o it

Select Short Rows and Columns... | = Number of rows and columns
GMELIM registry number 237
linearized structure formula  (C5H  Define User View... ra— 2
component molecular formula C1  Molecule View... ' ows: I
Isotope molecular formula 1 —
ligand molecular formula TH(5) Save Settings on Exit Columns: |3|
ligand farmulas ik

OK I Cancel I

After you have defined the numbers the display does not automatically switch to
the Short Display. You can now choose it either from the "View" menu or by the

| putton. This button also allows you to switch back to Full Display.

= Display Hits - [@03:GMELIN hit 1 of 14 ] -
= File Edit Task ¥iew Options MWindow Help

== & 1] e ] =] B0 FIE] 2N

937282 C18H20Ti 939438 C22ZH28Ti 540034 C22H28Ti

RS

[+

H u . K H

H # ::4 H B H
B B[S
! H \/ o A H \\

540982 C20H24Ti 941919 C20H24Ti 543359 C2bH40Si2Ti

H H B

H )
?@ T 7
L \/\

o

=15y

( e
/a

For Help, press F1 [idle STRUCT |Substance [

You can use either the scroll bar or the arrow keys to move about the short
display. If you double click on a structure you will be placed in the full display of
the corresponding compound. We will now take a closer look at the data of hit no.
9 in the full display and will learn about adjusting the display to our convenience

by defining a "User-view". This allows you to have only those data displayed that
you choose

4-9



4.5 Defining a User-view
Double click hit 9

= Display Hits - [Q03:GMELIN hit 9 of 14 ] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help s
S EIRREE R EEE R
identification Hit=9 Py (el
GMELIN registry number 545734 . B
linearized structure formula  {CSHASI{CH3)312TiI(CCC4AH)2) | H
component molecular formula  C28H44Si2Ti )T .
isotope molecular formula  C28H44Si2Ti ¥
ligand malecular formula Ti{(SIL}{L}2 _—
ligand formulas (=1L 1

L
. . H
ligand formula count (LS)QLQ /&_\/ Sy
fragment molecular formula C28H445i2Ti:1
number of components 1
number of fragments 1
number of structures 1
maolecular wisight 4847085102
chemical name { ata 5-CAH4SICHA A THC C(-CAH) 2
type of substance Coordination Compound
ligands around metals
ligand molecular formula of one center  Ti{(5)L}2{L}2
ligand formulas of one center  (5)L

L
ligand formula count of one center  {S)L:2

+

|For Help. press F1 |idle [ALL | Substance [

Click menu "Options" and select "Define User-View". You will see two separate
windows, one on the left with the Gmelin datastructure (which looks the same as
in the Fact Editor "Available Fields" box) and on the right a window which will
display the fields you select for your user-view (if the window is not empty now,
clear it by clicking the "Remove All" button):

4-10



=| Display Hits - [@03:GMELIN hit 9 of 14 |~|%

= Define UserView

Database Structure: IXFGMEL.DST Context: W
Available Fields Skt Fielis | F— I (Femevean |

B Gmelin Datastructure +
@ characterization (CHAR)
@ general information (GEN)
@ physical properties (PHY)
@ properties of / in systems (MCS)
@ electrochemistry (EC)
@ chemical properties (CHE)
@ bibliographic information (BIB)

<[ ] # [« 1 [2]

| Ok I | Cancel I | Find I | Load I | Save I ‘ Help

=
|For Help. press F1 |idle [ALL | Substance

We will start by cutting down the identification section. Of course we want to know
which substance the displayed data belong to, but we do not need all the
information given in the record. Open the Characterization folder and the next
folder Identification. For our user-view we will select the Gmelin Registry Number,
component molecular formula, chemical name, type of substance and CAS
Registry Number. You do not have to copy every single field name separately to
the right-hand window, but you can click all desired fields and paste them to the
right-hand window in one step by clicking the "Copy" button.

4-11



= Display Hits - [Q03:GMELIN hit 9 of 14]

-

Database Structure: IXFGMEL.DST

Available Fields

= Define UserView

Context [Substance

Selected Fields |

Remove || Remove all I

@ characterization (CHAR)
@ identification (IDE)

B
B stereo information and polyhedra (STH
B substructure index (S5I)
B Search MF Range (MOFO)
B modification (MODTXT)
B linearized structure formula (LSF)
B
B isotope molecular formula (IMF)
B molecular weight (MW)
B component GMELIN registry number ((]
B number of components (NC)
B number of fragments (NFRAG)
B fragment GMELIN registry number (FR{
B number of structures (NSTRUC)

B Gmelin Datastructure +

=
=]
]
B GMELIN registry number (GRN)
B component molecular formula (MF)
B chemical name (CN)
B type of substance (TYPE)
B CAS registry number (RN)

«[ >

«[ ] [2]

[ ok ][ cancet | | Fina

| Load I | Save I ‘ Help

|For Help. press F1 |id|e

|
e

[ALL | Substance

Next we will select some data: We are interested in information about NMR-
spectra and chemical reactions. If you do not know in which section you can find
NMR-data use the "Find" button and type in NMR. The highlight will jump to the
entry NMR spectroscopy, which is a folder containing several fields. You can

select the whole folder by a single mouse click at the header of the folder:

4-12



=| Display Hits - [@03:GMELIN hit 9 of 14 |~|%

= Define UserView
Database Structure: IXFGMEL.DST Context: Substance
Available Fields Selected Fields | Remove I | Remove all I
@ magnetic properties (MAG) 1| | &
@ optical properties (OPT) =]
@ spectroscopic information (SPE) [
= R spectroscop R B GMELIN registry number {GRN)
B B d bed R.D R B component molecular formula (MF)
[ERtemp R B chemical name (CN)
B dbook vo R.HBYO B type of substance (TYPE)
[Elsp diag R.D B CAS registry number (RN)
[Elsig R
[Ellinewid R D)
B dbook page R =
B & 0
B 8 pin coupling to R
E] : R
@ IR spectroscopy (IR)
@ NOR spectroscopy (NQR)
@ ESR spectroscopy (ESR) +
1 S | [« 1 [3]
| Ok I | Cancel I | Find I | Load I | Save I ‘ Help I
s
|For Help. press F1 |idle [ALL | Substance | [NUM

On clicking "Copy" all fields within this folder will be copied to the right-hand
window. The folder Chemical reactions can be transferred to the user-view window
in the same way.

Last but not least we will copy the whole folder "Bibliographic Information”. This is
necessary to display the references for all the data previously chosen. Of course
you could also select only some fields of the bibliographic information, but as it
does not need much space in the display anyway, we will not bother to select the
most important fields.

Whenever you define a new user-view do not forget to select the bibliographic
information in any case when you want to see the references to the original
literature.

The definitions of the user-view remain intact until you define a new user-view.
Additionally you can save different user-views within the "Define User-View" dialog
box and load them again at a later time.

If you click OK the definition of the user-view is finished, but it is not yet active.
Select it now from the menu "View".

Now you have reduced the record as you prefer. If you open the "Field Availability"
window you will notice that all the hidden fields (which are available for this
substance, but not shown in the user-view) are "greyed".

4-13



=-| Display Hits - [Q03:GMELIN hit 9 of 14 ] -
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help

=|H| El&| i ] | E[ER]E FE| 28

RS

identification Hit=9 Py (el
GMELIN registry number 545734 . B
component molecular formula  C28H445i2Ti | H
chemical name { eta 5-CHH4SI(CH3)312TIH{CCI: )T .
type of substance Coordination Compound i \
NMR spectroscopy 1 of
Code FieldName Occ.
nucleus 1H - —
spin-spin coupling to nuclei 1 H IDE identification ! il
solvent CC =
signals [ intensities Y
Ref. 1 682291, Lang, Hein
220, ZNBSEN, Gern [NMR NMR spectroscopy 2
NMR spectroscopy 2 of
RFA chemical reactinn ? 3 ul

nucleus 13 Order

-5pi ling t lei 1H Oce: |
nge??m coupiing fo nucte co @ Beilstein/Gmelin OK
signals f intensities Y C alphabetical by code

C alphabetical by name 1
Ref 1 682291 Lang, Hein Help |
220; ZNBSEN; Gen 3]

For Help. press F1 |idle USER | Substance I

It is important to notice that the user-view applies to printing, i. e. only the data
displayed are eventually printed.

4.6 Viewing the Current Hitset in a Different Context

Let us now explore another feature of the CrossFire system which allows you to
display a hitset in a different context. Switch back to the Commander. Look at the
context listbox which is at the moment set to Substances. Usually the context is
selected automatically by the kind of query you submit: if you do a structure query
or a search for a special physical property it will be set to substances; but if you
look for an author or a certain journal it will be set to citation mode (you have
already seen this kind of display when employing the hyperlink to a reference).

If you want to look up the original literature of the substances of the current hitset
you can of course get all the necessary information from the references of the
corresponding data, but there is a more elegant way which provides you with a list
of all references within all hits of the hitset. To get this you do not have to submit
the whole query again, but you can choose the current hitset as a subset and
submit an "empty" query with the context changed to "Citation":

4-14



Beilstein Commander - c:\bclgmelinitutorial.bsd(3]
File Edit Application Task Options Query Help

] = e =T TR 2|w?
Database |GMELIN :I Display As

Subset:

(03 14 Substances in GMELIN
Al

(01: 2 Substances in GMELIN
(102 3 Substances in GMELIN
EL U 14 Substances n GHELIN

I

| CrossFire |Status: Idls

As an answer to this query you get three citations; i. e. all the information on the
14 substances of the former hitset, which is collected within the Gmelin database,
Is contained in only three publications. Switch to the Display Hits. You will see the
detailed data of the citation as you have seen before using the hyperlink. But right
now you are not interested in the detailed information; you only want to see and
perhaps print a list with all references. You will get such a list, when you change to
Short Display which can be chosen in the citation context, too. Now you have
exactly the handy list you wanted and can take it to the library:

4-15



= Display Hits - [Q04:GMELIN hit 1 of 3] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
=2 L= = O N Y e N s T AL ]

632291 Lang, Heinrich; Seyferth, Distmar, £ Maturforsch., B: Chem. 5S¢l Wal 45, ( 1990} 212 - 220, I

ZNBSEN; German; -

738864 Knight, Eugens T, Myers, Lori K., Thompson, Mark E ., Organometallics; Vol 11; (1992 ) 3691 -

3696, ORGMDT, English;
801813 Berenguer, J. R Falvello, L. R, Fories, J; Lalinde, E.; Tomas, M., Organometallics; Vol. 12; { 1993 )
6 -7, ORGMNDT; English;
+
|For Help, press F1 Jidle |suBsT | Citation | [NUM

Note that the number of citations shown on the screen in the short display cannot
be changed (as you can define the number of structures in the substance
context). You will always get four citations at a time.

Now you have met almost all the features of the Display Hits and learned to adjust
it to your convenience. This will also help you in viewing the results of the fact
queries we will do in the next chapters.

4-16



)

Substructure Search
Using the Fact Editor




5 Substructure Search Using the Fact Editor

What you will learn:
Using ligand descriptions to search for substances
Combining fact queries with different operators
Combining former hitsets with further fact queries

Using the Hit only view in the display

5.1 Ligand Classifications

After we have done a substructure query for an organometallic compound by
explicitly drawing a structure in the last chapter we will now learn how to formulate
similar queries in the Fact Editor using the ligand descriptions within the
identification section.

In this example we want to look for a binuclear coordination compound
containing either Rhodium or Ruthenium and at least one benzene ligand (any
substituents allowed) and one or more Carbonyl ligand(s). Furthermore a
halogen ligand should not be present.

First of all a short introduction on the Gmelin ligand classification which can also
be found in the Gmelin Reference Guide (Help menu within the Fact Editor)

Ligand Formula (LIGFO)

The search field ligand formula contains the ligand codes according to the
GMELIN Ligand Search System which describes the elements (in groups) and the
number of the atoms that are connected to the central metal atom(s). A ligand
formula is given for all structured compounds or fragments which contain at least
one metal atom and at least one coordinating ligand atom of the classes "L, A, D,
Q, X" or a special ligand.

The codes include the following elements:

Code Atom

L C

A B, Si, Ge

D N, P, As, Sb
Q 0O, S, Se, Te

5-2




X H, F, Cl, Br, I, At

The denticity of a ligand is put in parentheses in front of the ligand code. If there is
a combination of the codes, they are ordered alphabetically.

Furthermore there are the following "special” ligands:

CO, CS, CN, CNS, CNO, CNR (the substituent R has no further bond to the metal
atoms)

This ligand classification allows you to search for certain types of ligands in a
generalized way without having to draw complicated substructures.

As you can see from the table a benzene ligand will have the notation (6)L, 6
designating the denticity and L describing the kind of atoms bonded to the central
metal atom. A halogen substituent (which we want to exclude in this query) is
represented by an X; in cases of a ligand with only one bond to the metal no
number is given for the denticity. Note that other atoms can be present as
substituents of the ligand which are not directly bonded to the central atom. In our
example this means that although we exclude halogen ligands in our query there
may be for example halogen substituted benzene rings as ligands.

After clearing the Structure Editor window in the Commander we will open the Fact
Editor. Use the "list values” command to open the Gmelin datastructure. Search
for the entry "Ligand Formula" (within the Identification section) and paste it in the
first Field Name cell:

=| E  E—

I,
= rlle LEdi ldas
Dl@lﬂ % |E| ‘ Find I | Find next I

Operator  Field Name B Gmelin Datastructure +
B characterization {CHAR) ]
@ identification (IDE)
B GMELIN registry number (GRN)
B Search MF Range {(MOFQ)
B Alloy Search Field (ALLOY)
B linearized structure formula (LSF)
B component molecular formula (MF)
B isotope molecular formula (IMF)
B component GMELIN registry number (CGRN)
B ligand molecular formula (LIGMF)
B
B ligand formula count (LIGFC)
B dopant formula (DOPANT)
B fragment molecular formula (FRAGMF)
B fragment GMELIN registry number (FRAGRN)
1] her of comnonents (NCY

« 1 B
L o] [ comen

m

ligfo

(INRRARNARR
HTF




Move to the next column and type in the ligand description for the benzene ring
which is (6)L as detailed above. Confirm the correct spelling by the "list values"

command:
=-| Fact Editor - [Fact @uery in cibcigmelinttutorial.bsd(3)] v |~
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
] = T 0 e e A A L = A L
Operator  Field Name Field Value s
|7||igtu I(B)L =
I
- T
I— Frequency Value 250 of 366
I_ 16 (6){2)q ’:‘ “
[] ®)IE)a
I_ 71 (6)lg
7 [6)Ix
[ fioor ©
9 [6)x
lil_ 1 6o
4 {7}
—I_ 1 (?):(E)I :‘
O (Nai2)q
«[ ] 1 (Pya(2)x
[Feads 2 (Ham
- -
[ I‘III
[ en
{.I I Sc

| CrossFire

|Status: Idls

Move to the operator column and type in "and", move to the next Field Name cell
and type in the code for "Ligand Formula" (ligfo) and type in "CO" to the
corresponding "Field Value" cell.

The next step is to exclude any halogen ligand; therefore we have to use the
operator "not" to add this part of the fact query. You can see a list of all available
operators by using the "list values" command. Make sure the cursor is placed in
the Operators column. You can pick the "not" operator from there.

5-4



=-| Fact Editor - [Fact @uery in cibcigmelinttutorial.bsdi4)] | v |~
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
O|=|=] [#]E=]=] (o |m| S| el 212
Operator  Field Name Field Valu s
[ligfo [@L | oK | e
and ]
[ o
not proximity —
- | u
I I Use button *(" to open a parenthesis T
I I before an operator. Close with ")". |
I I "+" before an operator also gives parens. T
| | T
«[ ] -
|Ready [ wm A

The field code is again "ligfo", and the field value is "X" for the halogen ligand.
Now we have finished defining the ligands and we are now going to specify the
metal atoms.

5.2 Further Formula Search Data

Within the characterization section there are two fields in which you can search for
elements. The first is named "Element Symbol" where you can search for the
occurrence of an element in the substance without specifying the number. The
second is named "Element Counts" where you can search for any element
combined with the number. In this case we want to search for complexes
containing either two Rhodium or two Ruthenium atoms, so we will use the
element counts. For this kind of search terms you will find a special subsection
named "Formula Search Data" within the characterization section.

5-5



i

= Available Fields | -

[ Fnda || Findnext |

= File

O
i
-0
|%c Im

B identification (IDE) 1+
@ ligands around metals (LIG)
B formula search data (FOR)
B number of atoms (NA)
B number of elements (NE)
B element symbol (ELS)
e
B element count (normalized) (ELNORM)
@ material composition (MACOM)
B structure / formula revision (REV)
B general information (GEN)
B physical properties (PHY)
B properties of / in systems (MCS)
B electrochemistry (EC)
B chemical properties (CHE) —
@ bibliographic information (BIB)

=)
=
o
o
a2
=]
=
1+

and

ﬂ

and

+|

+

“[ ] +

-
|Ready | 0K I ‘ Cancel Help I M|

T

RN

Select "Element Counts" from the datastructure and move the cursor to the next
cell. Type in Ru and without a space add 2. Click the list values button:

] =3 [ B ezl = > |m] @l Frequency Value 23742 of 301
Operator  FisldNams  Fisld v
- 1 Ru2.10
IT Illgfn I(E)L b Rz 25
- 1 Ru2.30
Ir I"gf" ICO 3 Ru2 40
I"‘-"“ Ix 2 Ru2 50
and 1 Ru2. 60
Ielc IRuZ 2 Ruz_70
3 Ru2.80
| | 2717 Ru3.00
2 Ru3.20
| | 6 Ru3.31
li 2 Ru3.33
Ii | | 2 Ru3.34
— | | I =
] | [Ruz.00
| |
« 1 2 |
| Fieady ,_,m’_ ﬁ'

You will notice that all the element counts are listed with two digits, so we will pick
the entry "Ru2.00" from the list. The next line has to be combined by "or"; since
you know by now how the index for the element counts works you can type in
directly "elc" and "Rh2.00".

Now we have specified all requirements for our search, but we have to add one
more parameter. The different operators follow a certain order and if you want to

5-6



combine the queries in a different order you have to set parentheses. The order of
the operators is as follows:

proximity > and, not > or
Therefore we need to put the two lines combined by "or" into parentheses. Place
the cursor in front of the first "elc" symbol and click on the button for opening the

parentheses <. Move the cursor to the second "elc" symbol and close the

parentheses [21. You will notice that no parentheses are shown within the Fact
Editor, but a "+" appears in front of the "or":

Operator  Field Name Field Value ﬂ
Iligfn I(E)L
and
Iligfu |c0
not
Iligfn |x
and
Ielc |Ru2.uu
+0r
Ii |e|c IRhE,I]I]
| |

When you are familiar with this convention you may also type in directly a "+or"
into the operator cell. If you switch now to the Commander you will notice that in
the Fact Editor window the parentheses are shown as you placed them within the

query:

Beilstein Commander - cibcigmelinvtutorial.bsd(4)
File Edit Application Task ©Options Query Help

D2E 2= a8 ha  » 2%

Database |GMELIN . Display As |Substances . :.!__
+
Subset: Structure: | Options... | | Clear | -
all 3|

Facts:

ligfo=(b)L and ligfo=C0 not ligfo=X and
elc=Ru2.00 or elc=Rh2.00)

Start the search an have a look at the retrieved hits in the short display:



=

Display Hits - [Q05:GMELIN hit 1 0f 16 |

= File Edit Task View Options Window Help

RS

(8] (@] o] [ o] ol [l Sl 0] 2]

158503 C27H14F8ORN2

/
i
A
F FF

509221 C37H2BFe 08Rh2

A
'y
N Loy
A %
pa

U

I+

743278 C22H2204Rh2
H

8]

f/

|

a 8]

778382 C24H1406Ru2
%ﬁ% /
e
e
7

-

For Help. press F1

H
[

idle STRUCT | Substance

[ hom

You will notice several different types of substances but you can also see that all
the hits fulfil the criteria of our query. Now perhaps you are interested to know if
any of the structures has been assigned by an x-ray analysis. Of course, you
could browse all the records for such data, but it is much more convenient to

combine the search for crystal structure data with the formerly retrieved hitset.
How this works we will see now.

5.3 Combining Former Hitsets with Further Fact Queries

Switch back to the Commander, clear the Fact Editor window and open the Fact
Editor. Open the Gmelin datastructure and use the "Find" button to locate data on
the crystal structure by typing in "crystal”". Select the appropriate field code "cryst":



= File

Im

.=.| — Available Fields | M

TS

Find

Find next I

TEER |

:

B physical properties (PHY)
@ molecular properties (MOL)
@ information on phase transitions {(PHT)
@ information on condensed phases (CRY)
@ color / habit (COHA)
@ crystal growth (CGRO)
@ crystal bonding (CBND)
@ crystal defects (CDEF)
@ superlattice (SLAT)
@ crystal energy (CEN)

B crystal type (CRYST.TYPE)
Bl crystal system (CRYST.SYST)
Bl Bravais type (CRYST.BRAV)
B lattice length A (CRYST.LENA)
B lattice length B (CRYST.LENB)
B lattice lanoth - (CRYST | FNM

[ Wcrystal structure (CRYST)

1+

=

1+

e

| Ready | oK I | Cancel

Help

I

This time we do not fill any value in the "Field Value" cell since we just want to
know if there is any information available. This is a so-called "Field Availability

Search".

Next we will combine this query with the substances of the formerly retrieved
hitset. You may have noticed that all the hitsets are numbered with Q01, Q02 etc.
You can view a list of all the hitsets of the current session if you place the cursor in

the next Field Name cell:

Fact Editor - [Fact @uery in cibcigmelinttutorial.bsdi4)] -~
= File Wil Task View Options Window Help H]
D|m“| | Undo Ctri+Z ?|k?|
Operato s
Cut Guery Clrl+X
Copy Query Ctri+C
| Delete All Ctri+D
Delete Line Ctri+L
Open Parenthesis
l_ Close Parenthesis
List Field Names... F2
Edit Query... F3 3
- | Validate Query... F5 -
[ List hitsets for selection as query term [ [NOM S

5-9



Choose from the edit menu "List hitsets...": an additional window opens which
looks similar to the short display and shows all your submitted queries with some
more information such as the context of the search, from which database the hits

were retrieved, the number of hits and of course the number of the hitset:

|

Fact Editor - [Fact GQuery in TUTORIAL.B5D] | -

= File Edit Task ¥iew Options MWindow Help

=

-uo OJ
o (&
=] =
5 (@

o

Load Hitset Name: 7 of 7

Humbarof Hits: 14
Hitat: 03
Cutibisa: GMELIH
Contirt: 5

LT

| Fieady

[=1 T

File Edit Goto View Help =
o Fuctnal sty 903 Fuctual o Ligfo{41L uud ikttt || [#] [
oo C. Humbasof Hits: 3 and {ale=E2 00 o1 ale=Rh2 ) |
Hitar  O4 Humberof Hite: 16
CTAW Ditahass: CNELTH Hitat: Q05
i AYL ot € Dutubase: GMELIH
C Comext: §
ol

| (|

If you click now the last entry (the hitset we had retrieved in the beginning of this
chapter) the selected number will be placed in the Field Name cell (in this case it
is the number QO05, yours might be different). If you remember the number of the
hitset you can also type it in directly: be sure to type a dot in front of the Q-number
to indicate to the system that you refer to a hitset:

= File Edit Task View Options MWindow Help

4

D|e(=| =@ @ (> |w| S = 2M

Operator

[ 8

Field Name Field Value

I+

cryst

| |
| Quos |
| |
| |

After switching back to the Commander and starting the search you will get four

hits.

5-10



5.4 The Hit Only Display

Let us have a look at them. Within the Display Hits select the Full Display again
(either from the View menu or by the "Change Full/Short" button). Open the View
menu again an select this time "Hit only". By this you set a filter to the display
which will now only display those data you have searched for:

= Display Hits - [Q06:GMELIN hit4 of 4] M
= File Edit Task View Options Window Help v
= 1) e = I = [N sl AL
ligand formula count (5)L:2 1+
ol Hit = 4 N
Cord
fragment molecular formula  CA0HS4040sRu2:1
number of components 1
number of fragments 1
number of structures 1 z
molecular weight 9.91206%10° \\"
chemical name {{C5Mef)Ru( mu - eta 1 &
type of substance Coordination Compound \\ /
il \b
orystal structure &/ e
crystal system Rhombic :I
lattice length A 1.0442%10" Angstroem
lattice length B 3.1788%10" Angstroem
lattice length 11636710 Angstroem
temperature 230 Deg
method of determination Single Crystal X-ray Diffraction
molecules per unit cell 4
Horay density 1.705 giml
space group(s) 62
Ref 1 868350, Hueffer, Stephan; Wieser, Michael, Polbom, Kurt, Suenkel, Karlheinz, Beck, Wolfgang;
Chem. Ber; Vol 127, ( 1994 ) 1369 - 1378, CHBEAM, German,
3]
|For Help, press F1 [idle [HIT |Substance [ Mo

With this "Hit only" mode you can quickly view the hits without having to browse
the whole record to find the data you are interested in.

After having finished this fourth chapter of the tutorial you are now familiar with all
the important features of Structure and Fact Editor as well as the Display Hits. In
the next chapters you will now learn more about the search facilities the CrossFire
system offers to you. It will show you that there are more possibilities to gather
information than by looking for particular substances.

5-11



)

Searching Substances

Possessing a Certain Property




6 Searching Substances Possessing a
Certain Property
What you will learn:

Using further possibilities to formulate queries in the fact editor

Searching numerical fields with ranges

In this example we are going to look for superconducting substances which
contain Barium, Yttrium and Copper with a special interest in the critical
temperature of the superconductivity.

Again we will use the Fact Editor to formulate the query. You may remember from
the last chapter the subsection "Formula Search Data" within the characterization
data. This time we will use the field "Element Symbol" since we are not interested
in a certain composition of atoms. All those queries will be combined by "and":

= File Edit Task View Options Window Help =
D|=(w| &e(@| @ (>3] S =« 2
Operator  Field Name Field Value sl
Iilels |Ba |
els IY
|7||e|s |Cu
Iil |
I I

Then we will add the query for superconductivity; use the "list values" command

and the "Find" button to locate the appropriate field. At first we will do a "Field
Availability Search" without defining a value:

6-2




= File

Edit Task ¥Yiew Options

Window Help

«®

D= = *[e=|@| B o |w| S = 2]

Operator

Field Name

Field Value

1+

Iels

IBﬂ

IY

ICu

Ispco I
|

Switch back to the Commander and start the search. You will get 3029 hits. In a
case like this it will be necessary to cut down the hitset and specify the query
(unless you would like to work through all the hits). You do not have to open this
large hitset at all, just click the "Close" button; the hitset is saved on the server
even though you did not look at it. Switch to the Fact Editor again.

If you have not cleared the Fact Editor window within the Commander beforehand
you can use the shortcut "Ctrl + D" to delete all lines in the Fact Editor table. For
deleting just one line use "Ctrl + L"; make sure the cursor is placed in the line you
want to delete!

As in the last example we do not have to perform the search again, but we can
combine the former hitset with an additional query. You will notice within the
datastructure some more attributes assigned to superconductivity.

=
= Fjle Edit Task VYie
Dlﬁ"lﬁl 5 |E| ﬂ_ | Find I | Find next
Operator  Field Name @ physical properties (PHY)
@ molecular properties (MOL)
-Qo? @ information on phase transitions (PHT)
and lr @ information on condensed phases (CRY)
@ mechanical properties (MEC)
I @ thermal properties (THD)
li @ transport phenomena (TRA)
@ thermodynamic data (TDD)
I @ electric properties (ELE)
li @ electronic band structure (ELSR)
@ electric conductivity (ELCO)
—| -
Ii B superconductivity (SPCO.FLG)
B critical temperature (SPCO.T)
I B handbook volume {SPCO.HBVOL)
Ii @ photoconductivity (PHCO)
@8 thermnelectic effects (THELY
[ «[ 1 -
< 1
[Feady [ ok || cancer | Help
I

It should be useful to formulate a query for the critical temperature to retrieve the
most interesting substances. Type into the "Field Name" cell the number of the

6-3



former hitset (.Q07 or whatever number your hitset has got) and use the field code
"spco.t" for the critical temperature.

When you look for numerical values like this you can fill in ranges as well as use
the operators ">" and "<" (Note that "<" always means "£" and consequently ">"
means "3").

For the specification of this query let us use the range from —100 to —50 °C, which
looks like:

= File Edit Task View Options Window Help H]
D= = *[e=|@| B o |w| S = 2]
Operator  Field Name Field Value i
Qo7 | —
and
Ii |spcm |—1nn—5|]|
|7| |
[ [
Please keep in mind that the operators "-", "<", ">" can only be used for

numerically indexed fields. Use the Gmelin Reference Guide (Help menu within
the Fact Editor) to learn about the type of index of a certain field.

Additionally it is necessary for most of the numerical fields to know which unit is
used for physical properties within the database. They can also be found in the
Gmelin Reference Guide but they are given on top of the "Expand Field Values"
table, too.

After performing the search you will get two hits, which is a much more handy
number to look at. You may decide by yourself which is the best way to view the
records; you can use either the "Hit only"” mode or you could define a user-view,
including besides the IDE-data and the superconductivity perhaps the chemical
reactions, if you are interested in the preparation of those compounds.

Furthermore, if you think that the hitset has been cut down too much by the more
restricted query for the critical temperature and you feel to have retrieved too little
hits, you might submit a new query with a wider temperature range or an
altogether other kind of further specification.

When you look at the hits you will also notice the lack of structure drawings.
Compounds like these ceramic materials belong to the classes of substances in
Gmelin which do not posses a structure. Keep this in mind when you formulate
queries; those substances can only be retrieved by factual queries.

6-4



)

Substructure Search with
User-defined Atom Lists and
Generic Groups Combined
with a Factual Query




7 Substructure Search with User-defined
Atom Lists and Generic Groups Combined
with a Factual Query

What you will learn:
Employing user-defined atom lists

Employing user-defined generic groups (definition and setting of
attachment points)

Combination of a substructure and a factual query

We are searching for metal complexes with a 2,2'-diarylphosphino-1,1'-
bisnaphthyl-ligand with respect to their use as a catalyst. As aryl
substituents we want to allow phenyl, 3- or 4-alkylphenyl or 3,5-dialkylphenyl
groups and as the metal centre we choose all the precious metals
Ruthenium, Rhodium, Palladium, Osmium, Iridium and Platinum.

7.1 Defining User-defined Atom Lists

Draw the 1,1-bisnaphthyl group using ring templates and the "Shift and Drag"
function in the select mode. Afterwards add the two phosphorus atoms in the 2-
positions. Now we will add the central metal atom as a user-defined atom list.
Choose from the atom list box "Generics..."

7-2




Structure Editor

=| File Edit Task Yiew DOptions Editmode Query Window Help ¥
clo|n|s|e[=]x o] [ ===« ¢ Elo|o|lalo|olal
e as||t%>§ e
7 i -
[ X
7 Uszer Defined
5 Elements. ( \I
— TRy
i P
il P
o C
o} S e
+
- »
For Help, press F1 Shift+Click: Replace &tom/Bond [STRU [ 100z v

Then select a number for the atom list you are about to define (in this case choose

1) and click OK.

= Structure Editor |v -
= File Edit Task Y¥Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help ¥
clo[ufs[e Pl [F=l=l~F - | |
D)= e 4|w=lm o) 6« o x| ATOM GROUP
Predefined: Predefined: T
IT A _|AH [6 [GH | ADX [ADH
- 0 |OH |G= [GH=] C¥C [CYH
a M |HH CBC |CBH
— X |XH ACY |ACH CHC |CHH
o/ ABC | ABH CAL |CAH
T:} AHC | AHH CEL |CEH
— o P ALK |ALH ARY |ARH
A, AEL |AEH HAR |HAH
— AYL |AYH CXX|CXH
[ P
@\ ( Userdefined: Userdefined:
Q R N all 6o 4
[T Exclude Selected Atom List
0K I | Cancel I | Help I
+
+ +
Far Help, press F1 [Shift+Click: Replace Ator/Bond [STRU [100% g2

7-3



Now you can put the A1 symbol in the parent structure; remember to draw the
coordinative bonds as single bonds. After placing the A1 symbol in the structure
drawing you can define the atoms belonging to it by clicking the An-button on the
tool bar:

Structure Editor |v = I
File Edit Task ¥iew Options Editmode Query Window Help

E|D|N|S|PI—> [— =|=]=]e i Heolololo|o]a]
NEEREE T

1k

+
¢
]
0 N
) I Atom List Number li \I
[2. All # o= P

Al
&l I [1].9 I | Cancel I | Help I P/
%
Q
\ /
+
- >

For Help, press F1 [Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [STRU [ 100% j

Confirm the chosen number for the atom list by clicking OK and a periodic table
will be opened from which you can pick the desired atom symbols:



Structure Editor

File Edit Task View Options

Editmode

Query Window Help

L1

clo|nfs|rf=la 3 = =l=l=f & Blolololo|lola]

Djs(a] 4= & @ -« W]

&) P
7 Al
1= P/
[A. S P
&
@ = Define Atom List Al
a [TaTma[me[we]vE Wb i) WIllE | Ib [1Ib [1lla]Ma] Va [Wia[Wilafiig]
— - e o5

13iTBe [0r H, D, T or nothing | BTC I NTO0TF He -

Na Mg AL[Si|P [ S [c1]ar [ Cancel |

K [Ca[Sc|Ti[V |[Cr[Hn[Fe[Co[Mi[Cu|[Zn[Ga|Ge[ns |Se |Br |Kr -

Rb Sk | ¥ [Z¢ |Hb Mo |Tc TECHISIBAG |Cd [In |Sn (3D |Te|[ T |Xe m

Cs |[Ba Hf [Ta| W [Re PESRTNSS Au [Hg [T1 [Pb [Bi [Po[At RN -

Fr [Ra

La[Ce[Pr[Hd[Pm[Sm[Eu[Gd[Tb [Dy[Ho [Er [Tm[¥b[Lu]
Ac[Th[PaJ U [Hp[PulAm|Cm[BK [CF]ES [Fm[Hd [Ho [L¥]
[ Clear atom lizt |
¥
« »

Far Help, press F1 [Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [STRU [100% 2

Note: Do not mix up this periodic table with the one which opens when you
choose "Elements...". The "Elements..." table allows you to pick just one
symbol whereas you can choose any number and combination of symbols
in this "Define Atom List An" table. By a single mouse click you can select a
symbol; another click on the same symbol will undo your selection. You can
also select a whole row or column by clicking the "header" of it. Last but not
least you can delete the whole selection with a click on the "Clear atom list"

button.

In this example we choose the symbols Ru, Rh, Pd, Os, Ir and Pt. Click OK and

the definition will be written beneath the structure drawing:

7-5



Structure Editor -
=| File Edit Task Yiew DOptions Editmode Query Window Help

clolnsrmm B F=l=lzF [ Eeoololololal
EEREEEEN R

P
Q e

[&1]: Bu, Bh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Os

R EENEE

+

- »

[Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [STRU [100% 2

Far Help, press F1

Whenever you define an atom list take care to follow the order described above
step by step. Otherwise you will get error messages while trying to define the list.
Just to keep those steps in mind a short summary of the procedure:

Choose the Al-symbol and place it in the parent structure
Click the An-button on the tool bar and choose a number

Pick the desired elements from the periodic table which opens automatically
and click OK

You can change the atoms of an already existing atom list by clicking the An-

button again and choosing the appropriate number; the corresponding periodic
table opens and you can change your selection

7.2 Defining User-defined Generic Groups
The next step will be the definition of the aryl substituents of the Phosphorus

atoms. For that purpose we will employ the user-defined generic group G1. This
can also be chosen from the Generics dialog box:

7-6



Structure Editor v |~
File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help =
E|D|N|S|P|-. [— =|=]=] o Hlo|lo|o|olo|al
SECREEE N | W]
+
- ATOM GROUP
) ( Predefined: Predefined:
o7 A _[AH |G [GH | ADX [AOH
— = Py q_[oH [c= Jen=| [cvc[cyn
G4 A M_[MH CEC |CBH
A P X |%H AcY [ACH CHC |CHH
0] ABC |ABH CAL |CAH
G, AHC [AHH CEL |CEH
e T 7 ALK [ALH ARY |ARH
iy [41] Ru, Rh, Pd, Bt Ir, Os [AEL[AEH|  [WAR|HAH
Q AYL [AYH CXX [CXH
Uszerdefined: Uszerdefined:
[l
afo & G [O
[T Exclude Selected Atom List
DK I | Cancel I | Help I
+*
- -
Far Help, press F1 [Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [STRU [100% 2

Place the G1 symbol in the structure as substituents to the Phosphorus atom:

Structure Editor -~
=| File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help =

clo|n]s|rf=a 3 [—=|=|=]~ i Holololo|lo]al
EEEEEE R

Q \[ G\I/Gl

P
T4

e
. ™
Sy, - =1

[&1]: Bu, Bh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Os

R EENERE

Next we will draw the structure fragments which the generic group should contain.
Use the pre-defined generic group ALK as substituent for the phenyl groups:

7-7



Structure Editor
=| File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query WWindow Help

clo|n[s|rf=lax 3 = =]=[=] o] Hlolololo|lo]al
EEEEEENEEEEE

LI

sV lNeNe

B R ENEE

[41]: Ru, Fh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Og

After completing the structure fragments select all of them, click the Gn button on

the tool bar and choose the number of the generic group (which will be 1 in this
case):

Structure Editor
File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help

E|D|N|S|P|"m [— =|=[=[om & Blololslololal
Dlse b2 8] #T o x|

Ak

G1

Q] ( G1

A T Pé

= ol
A, AN
- ( e
n b Mt

o

he

[41]: Ru, Rh, Pd, Ft, Ir, Os

= Generic Group Number
I B o

I 0K I |Cancel| | Help I

+

- »

[Shift+Drag: Copy Selection [STRU [100% 2

For Help, press F1

After having defined the fragments as members of a generic group you can set
attachment points to indicate by which atom the substituents have to be bonded to
the parent structure. Select the edit mode (pencil) and click at the desired atom of

7-8



the substituent within the G1 group. An atom dialog box opens where you can
click the "Attachments..." button to open an additional dialog box:

Structure Editor

[=]=

File Edit Task Yiew Optmns

Editmode Query Window Help

L1

c|u|N|s|p|—-. = =l=l=[ 3 Blelolelo]o]al

NECE WEI_-H

+

+

|7 [=] Atom Attributes (3 in G1)

E Symbuol: ?j| ©|
4 ALK
A_ [G1T:

Gn Free Sites:ll] H-count Min: |*

o Valency: I- E H-count Max: |= ﬂ /\H /w|
& Iz = JTopology: PEas
a Ll I ring or chain ALK - ALK ALK
— Maszs: I' =

=ase | | Reset J = Attachment Points
Radcat: [
Fi [ [ ok |
[T Setto Cument [~ Set User Defined r 2 r 10 -
-_Eancel
[ ok | | cancel | [ Help | rs rn
e 2
s r13 [z
e C1a [ 18
= rz ris 19
For Help, press F1 s [ 18 ™ 20

STRU [100x 4

Click 1 and confirm your choice with OK, leave the atom dialog box by clicking OK
again. You will notice a small "1" at the carbon atom of the phenyl substituent to
indicate the attachment point:

=| File Edit Task Yiew DOptions

Structure Editor
Editmode Query YWindow Help

clons[rFE B F=l=lzF 3 Eooooo)al

Djs(a] 4= & @ -« W]

[/

£ Gl c
= s | O
E4 = Pé S
> 4]

= p” [G1]:

Aol ™

0 e

— SR -

] /Q/
a ALK

= [AL]: Ru, Rh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Os

You could now repeat this action for the other phenyl substituents, but there is a
faster way to set all necessary attachment points. Click the next carbon atom
which will be an attachment points in the second phenyl substituents. Select
"Attachments...", click "1" and leave this dialog box with OK as before, but do not

7-9



close the atom dialog box yet. At the bottom of the box you will observe the option
"Set to current”; if you click this, the just defined atom (with all its attributes) will be
placed in the atom list box and will be active until you choose a different atom

= Structure Editor =-

= File Edit Task Y¥iew DOptions Editmode Query Window Help ¥

clo|n|s|rf=]c 5] [— =|=|=[w ] Blelolelolo]al

DIB” = Atom Attributes [15 in G1]

IT Symbol: i
] c [c <

g | o G

o S

T:} Free Sites: II] E H-count Min: |* ™41 \“/

A_ Valency: Ix H-count Max: [G1]: ALK

Zn I— Topology:

& Eharge E nng or chain Gl | /w|

Mazs: I

Q Reset e P

[ | e |‘ E tachmens— | ALK ALK HLE
— X Set to Currenk [T Set User Defined . Os

I [1]:4 l | Cancel I | Help I
+
- »

For Help, press F1 [Shift+Click: Replace Atom/Bond [STRU  [100% Y

Now use the "Shift and Click” function to set attachment points for the next two
phenyl substituents: move the mouse cursor to the desired atom, hold down the

Shift key and a click with the mouse will replace the carbon by a carbon with an
attachment point:

Structure Editor ‘_I
=| File Edit Task Y¥iew Options Editmode Query Window Help =
clo|nls|rf=lc B = =l=l=f~ i Hololo|c|o]al

Djs(a] 4= & 1@ -« W]

p Gl C

E SN S
= TR p/ g

o Al

] e [G1] ALK

E Gl e A

a” N Gl 1\H L |
2 aK = ALK “/X%K

[&1]: R, Bh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Qs

7-10



As a last definition for the structure query we will set maximum free sites at the
central metal atom represented by the A1l symbol:

Structure Editor

File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help

LI

clo|nfs|rf=lc B = =l=l=]~ ] Hololo|ce|o]al

Dle(a] $=E & 2@ « M|

[ll= Atom Attributes [23)

_ Symbol:

Ca—C

4 | Eree Sites: I E H-count Min:
1 | Walency: |= E H-count Max:

I— Topolo:
1 | Charge: E Inng or chaln :I

4 | Hass: Reset I

Radical: I‘

[T Set to Current

Em

[T Set User Defined

| 1] | | Cancel I |

i, Pt, Ir, Os

~ N
[G1]: ALK
5 L
ALK -~ ALK 5

+

-

-

For Help, prezs F1

[Shift+Click: Replace Atom/Bond

[STRU [100% g

After transferring the structure to the Commander we can start to define the

factual part of our query.

7.3 Combining a structure search with a factual query

Open the Fact Editor and select from the datastructure "Behaviour as a Catalyst":

7-11



Fact Editor - [Fact Query in BC]

File Edit

Task View Options

Window Help

Ak |4

D= #[%=[@ B (o] S| -« 2w

Operator  Field Name

Field Value

bcat

= Awvailable Fields

[ Find || Findnext |

B8 chemical properties [CHE]
B8 chemical behavior [CHE)

+

@8 decomposition [DF)

@8 information on stability [STAB)

@8 flash point [FLAP)

~
B behavior as catalyst [BCAT.FLG]
B handbook volume [BCAT_HBYOL]

@8 behavior as inhibitor (BINH]

@8 behavior as acid / base [ACBS)

@8 colloid chemical behavior [COLL)

@8 polymensation [POLY)

@ asszociation [AS5)

@8 sclvation 7 hydration (SOHY)
@8 reaction with substance classes [RCLA)

@8 surface reaction (SURF)
B8 chemical reaction [REA]

-

ARARRARARARARA

Ok I | Cancel I

In this case we will again do a field availability search without filling in a field value.

If you switch back to the Commander now you will notice that the two queries in

the Structure and Fact Editor windows are automatically combined by an "and™:

= Beilstein Commander - BC hd | -
File Edit Application Task Options Query Help
Djd (=@ K o 2
Databasze IEHELIN . Display Az ISuhslances :I .
Subszet: Structure: Options.__ I Clear I
fiai 2]
I
Facts:
bcat
ca ol /?\I /(‘:\[
and ( \I ﬂ Gl /|
ke / = 5
Al G
P/ C
. P
[: Jl G1 R“
TN sk = ik
[&41]: Ru, Rh, Pd, Pt, Ir, Os
[CrossFire [Status: [die S

7-12




After performing the search you will get 65 hits which can be viewed in the short

display:

=|F|Ie Edit Task View Options Window Help

L1

=|d| Bl W] v [n] - [EERIE JIE'I 2N

22689 C44H32CI2P2Pd i| 67690 C48H3804P2Ru =
C j% Q
Cl
S
i d\
( P Cl
C 1T
92674 C6H15N*C88HEACIAP4Ru2 94054 C52H4604P2Ru
o g}/
,- @ P
\\CI/ I\\ /P /
/CI
\ 5 \\JJr =
b
[For Help, press F1 [idle [STRUCT [Substance [ | y

You will notice that all those structures fulfil the criteria set in the substructure

query.

You can also view the hits in the Hits Only display where you can see the entry of
the behaviour as a catalyst with the corresponding citation:

7-13




Display Hits - [029:GMELIN hit 31 of 56| -]«
=| File Edit Task ¥iew Options Window Help =
e (& 1] [] ] BfE s == 2
identification Hit = 31 \;ﬂﬂ
GMELDN registry number 793185 O\\
linearized structure formula (CH3COO2Ru(P2(CoH4C20H12) P Y
component molecular formula  C48H3E04F2Eu Q %"[
isotope molecular formula  C48H3B04P2Eu /0
ligand molecular formula  Bu{(2)D} {(2)Q} 2 T uh—_____o
ligand formulas (2D

@Q = @
ligand formula count (D01
(202 TRy o=

fragment molecular formula C48H3204P2Eu 1
mumber of components 1
minber of fragments 1
mumber of structures 1
molecular weight 8.41844*%102
type of substance Coordination Compound
behavior as catalyst T
Fef 1 804839, MNovon, E.;, Ohta, 1., Hsiao, Ti, Kitamura, I, Ohta, T.; Takaya, H.; I. &m. Chem. Soc., Vol 108, (

198637117 - 7119, JACSAT, English,
+

[Far Help, press F1 [idle [HIT [Substance l_ b

In this example you have seen how to formulate a substructure query with user-
defined atom lists and generic groups so as to adjust it to your personal needs. It
allows you to specify very distinctly the structure you want to search.

7-14



)

Searching for the Preparation

of a Substance




8 Searching for the Preparation of a
Substance

What you will learn:
Combining substance queries with product registry numbers

Cutting down the reaction display using the Fact Editor and the Hit only
option in the display

We want to search for preparationsof Cymantrene (cyclopentadienyl
manganese tricarbonyl)

8.1 Structure Query

Draw the manganese complex in the structure editor:

Structure Editor
=| File Edit Task Yiew Options Editmode Query Window Help

cloln]s|el=]r 3 [ =|=|=]m ] Hlolola|o|o]al
NEFEEEEN

Y

)
O/H\“‘

0

|lole |2l2 |@la]o T

0

Transfer the structure to the Commander and perform the search. You will receive
10 hits. When you take a look at them in the short display you will notice that the
first hit is the compound we have been looking for; the others are multi-component
or isotope labelled compounds. Double click the first hit and move down the
record to the reactions. You will see 299 reactions:

8-2




Display Hits - [Q06:GMELIN hit 1 of 10 ] =
= File Edit Task ¥iew Options Window Help H
I EIRENDE: R EEE T
chemical reaction 1 of 299 Hit=1 -

product(s) (registry number) 52328 (C5HS)(CON2Mn3{CEHS) Cp(CO

reactant(s) (registry number) 3679 CSHSMn{CO)3 Cphdn(COY3 /O
1033000 BISCAHT3 /
gk
|
o]

M

2034952 COHIMn(COV(PSCEHD ) =0 =
yield 50
reagent C4HEO
intermediate(s) 4910 COHSCO2MnCAHEC (eta 5-COHIMn(CC) 2(THF)
solvent tetrabydrofurane=THF
special conditions Trradiation (UTV/VIS)
general conditions cymantrene in THF i3 irradiated under Ar for 2 b at -5 degree C, to the soln. of Cpln(COI2(THE)

is added the thiophosphite, the soln. is slowly warmed up to 20.degree.C, exposed for 12-14 h at
this temp. without rradiation
purification [ isolation retnoval of THF in wac., the residue is chrotnd., recrystd. (hexane, -20,degree. C)

Eef 1 869595, Gorshunow, I Tu., Milyukow, V. & Sinyashin, O. G, Morozov, V. L, Batyeva, E. 3., et al; Iev. Akad.
Wank 355E, Ser. Kham , { 19931 614 - 614, Buzs. Chem Bull (Engl Transl), Vol 42; { 19933 583 - 584,
RCBUEY, [ASK AS, English; Russian,

chemical reaction 2 of 299

reactant(s) (registry number) 229434 Mu(COHT)(CO)3 Ml eta 5-CYHNH(COH3
3679 CIHIM(CO3 Cphn(CON3

product(s) (registry number) 1014996 (CHACOCHHE)Mn[CO)3
1025988 (CHICOCSH MO 3

29932 A S TTACY W T D bl Y ool +

For Help, press F1 [idle [aLL | Substance ,_ B

-

In most of them Cymantrene acts as a reactant, but at the moment we are only
interested in ways of preparing Cymantrene. Therefore we will employ a trick to
cut down the display. If you combine the hitset you just retrieved with a query for
the registry number of the desired product (i. e. Cymantrene) and use the Hit only
option in the display afterwards you will see only those reactions in which
Cymantrene is the product of the reaction. Note now the registry number of
Cymantrene, which is 3679.

8.2 Combination of the Former Hitset with a Fact Query for a
Product Registry Number

In the next step we will formulate a fact query in the fact editor. Load the number
of the former hitset (the original structure query) or type in the number directly, if
you remember it. Then combine this query with the query for the product registry
number. This entry can be found in the reaction section of the datastructure:

Fact Editor - [Fact Query in c:\bc\gmelinktutorial.bsd[6]]
=| File Edit Task Yiew Options Window Help

D[] (Bl @ (D (m| S = 2N

Operator  Field Hame Field ¥alue
_qO6

and
rea.prod 3679

1]

8-3



Start the search and you will receive one hit, which is of course the first hit of the
former hitset. Switch to the "Hit only" display and call up the Field availability list.
You will notice that now only 24 reactions are shown, all the others are hidden. If
you scroll through those reaction data you will see that these reactions are indeed
only preparations of Cymantrene:

=| Display Hits - [Q07:GMELIN hit1 of 1] MK
=| File Edit Task View Options Window Help =]

EEIEE R N EEE
I

Lm £ orhatan rdimatiag ( aramennd Hit=1 ‘ﬂ

Field Availability - Q07:GMELIN hit 1 of 1

! Code Fielddame Dce. I}
7 - S
b
Il
J
o]

REA chemical reaction 24(299)

£ vac. removed; dissolved n CH2CIZ; MnO2 ppt.

Drder

@ Beilstein/Gmelin D Hegree O repeatedly crystd.; combined product sublimed

TS
(I alphabetical by code led probe; identified by IR an NME spectr.
I alphabetical by name ’Tlpl

Trans., ( 1981) 01 - 55, TCDTET English;

Oce.:

cbert F. D, Woodward, Peter, I. Chem. Soc., Dalton

chemical reaction 11 of 299

reactant(s) (registry number) 1008037 (COHS(OC2Mn(CHCCH(CH3)OH) ( eta. 5-cyclopentadienyl)( eta 2-but-1-vn-3-0l)

dicarbonylnanganese
product(s) (registry number) 2888836 (CS5HSW{OC2Mn{CH2CHCOCHS) ( eta 5-cyclopentadienyl){ sta. 2-but-1-en-3-one)
dicarbonylmanganese
3679 COHIMn(CO)2 Cpldn(CCy3
yield 35
+ MEITAT i
For Help, press F1 [idle [HIT | Substance ,_ ,_

By this procedure you can save much time since you do not have to scroll through
all reaction data of the product that interests you.

The same procedure can be applied to look for reactions of a special educt by
combining the original query with a reactant registry number. Then you will get a
display of only those reactions in which the title compound acts as reactant when
you employ the Hit only view.

After having finished this last chapter you will have learned about all important
features of the Gmelin database under CrossFire. It is now up to you to explore
the data contained there to help you with your research.

8-4



9 Index

A
Alkynyl substituent..........c.ccoevevirenninennenen 4-4
AlTOYS.ceiieeee e 2-9
ANNEATON. ..o 4-2
ATTOW DULLONS ... 2-8
Y (< 1= 4-8
Atom attribUtes........cooceeeer e 2-6, 4-3
AtomM AHDULES.......ooceeeceecceecceecee e 2-6
ALOM DULEONS.....eeiievieceiececceecce e 2-4
Atom dialog bOX......cccovereririenirinereeeee 2-6
ALOM ISt BOX...eveecevieeeeece e 4-4
PN ()10 (o o I 2-5
Available Fields........coceeeeviceecee e 3-3,36
B
BC BULtON.....veecec e 2-4
Bibliographic information.............cccccooevenene. 3-13
Bibliographic Information.............cccovcevenene. 4-13
Bond bUttons..........ccceecveeiieeciec e 2-4
BONA OO ......veeeveiitiecec e 2-5
Button
= 1 (0. S 2-8
BC .o 2-4
Change Full/Short..........cccoeveieeieeeee, 511
(011 32
COPY ettt 4-11
Find ..oovoeveeeeeeece e 3-3,6-2
LiSt VAIUES ....oooteeeteeectee e 3-3
ReEMOVEAIl ... 4-10
ST v e 2-4
C
Carbonyl ligand.........cccccviveinineinirecne 5-2
CAS Registry NUmber ........ccoeveiviniiniens 4-11
(02 507z o | S 3-10
Ceramic materialS........oceeeveeveeiecceeceeceeereen, 6-4
Change Full/Short button ...........ccccccvvveeinnnnne 5-11
Characterization ..........cceeeeveeeveeesveeeeeens 3-4, 4-11
Charge....oooveeeeeeeeeeerere e 2-6, 4-3
Charged cOmpouNnds..........c.ccvereererenenerienes 2-9
Chemical NAME.......ccoeeeeveeceeeeceeceee e 4-11
Chemical Name.......cocoooeveeeeeiiiceeeeceeeeee e 2-9
Chemical NAMES......ceeeveieeeeeeeeceee e 3-2
Chemical reactions..........ccceeeevveeeveennen. 4-12, 4-13
Child-Window..........ccoeeeeeeceecceeciee e, 1-4, 2-8
(O] v= (1] IS 4-15
Clear BULON.........c.coeeeeeceeceeeece e 3-2
Combining hitsets with fact queries............... 5-8
COMMANAET .......ccveeereeceee e 2-2,2-3

Commander [1CON ........cccvveereeeireeecree e 2-2
COMPONENL.....eieiiieieesieee e s 2-9
Component molecular formula..........c.cccceueeee. 3-2
Component Molecular Formula2-9, 3-4, 3-7, 4-11
Contents of the database...........ccccceeeeevreeenene. 1-3
Context ......coveene... 1-4, 2-4, 3-12, 4-2, 4-14, 5-10

change Of ..o, 1-4
Context [IStbOX......cccovveeereeiiiecee e, 4-14
Coordination compound ................... 2-9,4-2,5-2
Coordinativebonds...........ccoceeeveiiiiecieeccieecnenn, 4-3
Copy DULLON ..o 4-11
CroSSFIr€ ICON......veiicteectee ettt 2-2
CYMaNTENE.....eee e 8-2
D
Data StrUCLUNE........cco et 33
Database

SElECHION . 2-4
Datahase CONENLS .......cvvereeevrerereeeerereeeeeniene 1-3
Define USer-View ......cooeeveeeeeeecveeenenn. 4-10, 4-13
Deleteal liNES......cooveveeeeeieeeeececeee e 6-3
Delete ONe liNE......covveceeeeecceecee e 6-3
DENLICILY ..o 5-3
(D1 o - Y 1-4
Display AS ..o 2-4
Display HitS.....cccocovevvererenee. 2-4,2-8,3-6,5-11
Display Options........ccoeerereeeneneeseneeesieneenens 4-2
E
Edit MENU....c.ooveiiecieeceece e 2-8,5-10
Edit MOde.........ccooeevrieiieeceecee e, 2-5, 2-6
Element COUNtS..........cccceeeivieciee e 5-6
Element Counts..........ccoceevveeeieeeiieecee e 55
Element Symbol.........cccocoeveeviiieeec 55, 6-2
Elements.....cocccveevveiecie e, 2-5,2-6,4-3
Expand Field Values..........ccccooeviiinenieninennn, 6-4
Expand function..........ccccoeeveneneciennennene 32,35
F
Fact EAItOr .......cooeeeieecee e 2-4,3-2, 6-2
Fact EAitor [CON ........oocveeeieicceeececeee e 32
FaCt QUETY ..o 1-4
FACt QUEIY .vveeeevecreee et 3-2
[ T see Field Availability list
Field Availability .......cccocevvrivrnrennne. 2-8,3-7,4-13
Field availability list......ccoveeererrrreereeeeeenn, 8-4
Field Availability list......cccoeevervnrnereeeeeenn, 3-8
Field Availability Search........cc.ccovevneee. 5-9, 6-2
Field code.......oooveeiiieceeeeeceeceece e, 3-3,35

9-5



FieldName.......coeeoveeeeeeecee e 3-3

Field Name......ccooevecece e 33
Fild Name cell ......ooovvveeeeieeecee e 3-5,5-3
Field Value......cooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeevevenn, 3-3,3-6,5-9
Find button.........ccccocvvivvvrennene 3-3,3-5,4-12, 6-2
Formula Search Data ........cccovvvveeeevennnn. 5-5,6-2
Fragment Molecular Formula...........c.ccoeeevuenee. 2-9
Free SiteS ... 4-2,4-3, 4-7
FUIL diSPlay.....ccoveeeerereneseseceeeeeee e 4-2
FUIl DiSplay.......coeeeverereniienieciesesesennnns 4-9,5-11
FUIl SEFUCEUNE ... 2-2
G
Generic groups

pre-defined ........coceoiiiiininiiene 4-2,4-4, 4-6
GENENICS .t e 4-4
Gmelin datastructure............ccoceeueeee. 3-8,4-10, 5-3
Gmelin Datastructure

MAIN SECHIONS.....coeeierierierie e 33
Gmein Element ... 1-3
Gmelin HandbooK ...........ccccevererieciiinicere e, 1-3
Gmelin Reference Guide.................. 2-10,5-2,6-4
Gmelin Registry Number ...........cccocoveveenenen. 4-11
GO O NIt i 2-9
H
Halogen substituent..........c.cooeeveneeneneenenene 5-3
HEIp BULLON ... 4-5
HElp MeNU......ccooeeiiie e 2-10
Highlight .....ccooooiiiiiee 3-5, 3-7
Highlight HitS......ccooviniiinceeeneeenee 37
Hill Order....ccueeeeeeeeeeece e 2-9, 3-5
Hit number

SEIECL. .. 2-9
Hit only .oooveeeeeeece e 5-11, 6-4, 8-2, 8-3
Hit only display ......cccooeveeveneneeererceieee 8-4
Hit Only Display.....c.c.cccoevvveeenrsisiereenens 5-11
Hit ONlY VIEW....coociiieneceeeeeee 5-2
HItSEl . v 1-4, 3-10, 4-14
HYPEINK ... 1-4, 3-2,3-7,3-11
Hyperlink to a Citation ...........ccccceeeevevevvennnes 3-12
Hyperlink to a Fragment ............cccccvevevnnee. 3-9
Hyperlink to a substance.............cccoevverunnee. 3-11
|
ldentification .........cocovevevenenieeeecee, 2-9,34
Identification section............. 2-10, 3-2, 4-11, 5-3
TNAEX et 5-6

TYPE OF e 2-10, 6-4
INAEX ISt e 35
[ SOLOPE.....eeeeeeiee et 2-9, 3-5,3-13
I sotope labelled compounds...........cccveverieeene 82

Isotope Molecular Formula...........cccoveeerenienene 2-9
[TUPAC-NOMENCIEUre ........ccevererrreereeeeeeeneens 2-9
L
LaSSO tOO0I.....ceeieeeieeeee e 4-8
Lead dichromate..........ccceeerveeienincneneeeeeee, 2-4
Ligand classification...........cccccceveeveeveicincnene 5-2
Ligand descriptions...........ccooevereeeeneenenee 32,52
Ligand Formula..........ccccceevvevveennennen. 2-9,5-2,5-3
Ligand Formula Count...........cccccceeveevesieecnene 2-9
Ligand Molecular Formula...........cccceeeeveeennnnee. 2-9
Ligand Search System.........cccccceveveevecceeceee 5-2
Ligands
classification Of ........cccooeiiiiiininecee 2-9
LiSt NItSBLS....cvieeeeciereee e 5-10
List Of properties.........ccoceeeeveeiereneneneneeeenn 3-7
List VAlUBS......ccccvveeieirie e 3-3,5-3,6-2
List values bULtoN...........cccoeeeeeiereneneneeeeeene, 3-3
Logging onto the Server .........ccccceveeveccee e 2-2
(oo 1 1 o0 ) GO 2-2
M
Y =011 01 (0= o [ 1-4, 2-8
Menu
BT . 5-10
Edit.ocececcceee e 2-8
HEIP oo 2-10
OPLIONS. ...t 4-8
VIBW oot 2-8,3-7,4-8
WINAOW.......ceieiiese e 39
Molecular formula.........cccoveveeeevveeceeenee. 3-2,35
Multi-component compounds............ 2-9,3-5,82
N
NMR-SPECHA ....ccuveeeeeiiesieeee e 4-12
Number of Components.............cc...... 2-9, 3-6, 3-7
Number of Fragments.........cccccceveevieevevcieceee 2-9
Number of hitS......cccooeiiiinie 5-10
Number of Structures..........cccoceveiineneceeeene, 2-9
Number of the hitset ... 5-10
Numerical fields.......cooorerrieieeee, 6-2
Numerical ValUES.........cceeoereeierireneeeeeeeee 6-4
]
(0015 £ (0] SR 3-3,3-5
Operator COIUMN ........ceverieerineeee e 5-4
(0015 £ (0] £ J SR 5-2,6-4
(o] 1= o S 5-7
OPLiONS MENU.....cueviieiirierieere e 4-8
Order of OPEratorS......ccvvveeererieererieereseeeees 5-7
Organometallic compounds...........ccoeeevereenne. 3-2
P
Parentheses.........cooovviereneneeeeeeen 5-7

9-6



Passvord.........cccceeeeieeceecece e 2-2
Performing a search..........c.ccoevvcvrivvvevencnnn, 2-6
Periodic table.......ccoceveveeeeieeecee e 1-3,2-5
Physical properties........ccocveveeveneineneenenens 6-4
Pre-defined generic groups................ 4-2, 4-4, 4-6

hierarchical tree.......ccocvevvivveeeiecececere, 4-6
Preparation........cccoveveevevieniesee e 8-2,8-4
Print.....cooceeecececeee s 4-14, 4-15
0o [0 Tox 3-11, 8-3
Product registry number...........ccccceerienene 8-2,8-3
Properties

[ISEOf o 3-7
ProPerty ....coceeeeecee e 33
Q
QUENY e e 1-4
R
RaAiCAIS......coeeeeeieee e 2-9, 4-3
RANGES.......oiiiieiiiee e 6-2, 6-4
Reactant .......ccccceveeevecieeeee e, 3-11, 8-3
Reactant registry number .........cccoceevevvvvrnnnnne 8-4
Reaction display ......ccccevvvvverieeeereerese e 8-2
REACHION rECONTS.....vevvveeereeeerereeeeseeeeeeeeees 3-11
REACHIONS. ... eeeeeeee e e seeeeees 3-8, 3-11
REFErENCES.....ooeeveeeeecee e 3-12, 4-13, 4-14
Registration of asubstance............ccccooeveerieneee 1-3
Registry number.........cccocevvvvrnnene 3-11, 3-13, 8-3
Remove All button .........cceveeeeevere e 4-10
RiNg templates........ccveveerinineeenereeenieee 4-2
S
SALS. e 2-6, 2-9
Select hit nUMbEr ..o 2-9
Set Free SIteS. ..o 4-8
Shift+Drag method...........ccocovveiiciiceees 4-3
Short display ....ccceereeeiereneieeeeeeeiee 4-2,8-2
Short Display ...co.ceeeeeeiereeeeceee e 4-8

Citation CONLEXL.......ccvveririrereeie e 4-15
Short Rows and Columns...........ccccceverenennnne 4-8
Shortcut bULtONS ..o 2-3,2-4
Shortcut Cirl + Do 6-3
Shortcut Crl + L .o 6-3
Single-component compound.............ccccceeeee. 35
SPiro-COMPOUN......ccervereereereerieeieeeeie e 4-2
SPiro-formMation...........ccooeeveienererieeie e 4-2
Start DULEON..........ccvvecveeceeieeecee e 2-4,2-7
Structure drawings.......cceeeeeveeeveeseeceece e 6-4

SErUCLUIrE AILON ...t 2-4

Structure Editor........ccveeeeeeeivceeecceeceeeee 2-4,4-2
Structure Editor 1Con ........cccocvvivvcvvvverieeieneenn, 2-4
SEruCture QUENY.....c.vcveveeeerereeeveeeveressese e, 2-2
Structure query options..........ccoeeverernenennes 2-9
SUDSEL ...ttt 4-14
Substance
(=70 1ES 1 7 1o o 1-3
SUBSLIUCTUTIE SEAICH ......eevveveeeee e 4-2
Superconducting substances..........cccceeveeveneenen. 6-2
Superconductivity
critical temperature........coceoeveeeeerieneneneenn 6-2
T
LI S S 2-4
Task MENU.......ccceiieiieseece e 2-4,3-2
Template bUttons ..........cccceveievinineeeeee 2-4
TItANOCENE .....veciece e 4-2
100! | 1o ) QS 2-5
TOOIDOX KEY ..o 2-4
<o 1 SRS 2-4
LS S TR PR RTRURPR 2-4
S o IS 2-4
MAGNITY ... 2-4
FEAUCE. ..ot 2-4
0] SRR 2-4
SEECL ..o 2-4
Type of INAEX......ccoceeeeeeire e 2-10, 6-4
Type of substance..........cccoveverenenirieeieneene, 4-11
U
USEr NamMEe....coeee e 2-2
User-defined VIEW.........ccceeeeieevieececce e 4-2
USEN-VIBW...cocvve ettt 4-9,4-13
Y,
V= L= 1o SO 4-3
View
Hit ONlY oo, 5-2
user-defined .......ccooeevv e, 4-2
VIieW MENU....cceeeiiiecieceeee e 2-8,3-7,4-8
Viewing the results........ccccoevevceveevecie s, 4-16
W
WiINdOW MENU......ccoveieiceieeeceeteeeee e 39
X
X-Ray analySiS......ccccccevieeiieeieiie e 5-8

9-7



	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Contents of the Database
	The CrossFire Philosophy

	Searching a Substance by a Structure Query
	Getting Started
	Drawing Molecules in the Structure Editor
	Performing a Search
	Viewing the Results

	Searching a Substance by a Fact Query
	Formulating a Factual Query
	Moving about the Display
	Hyperlink to a Fragment  
	Reaction Records and Substance Hyperlinks
	Hyperlink to a Citation

	Substructure Search  Using the Structure Editor
	Drawing a Coordination Compound
	Using Pre-defined Generic Groups
	Setting Free Sites
	Using the Short Display
	Defining a User-view
	Viewing the Current Hitset in a Different Context

	Substructure Search Using the Fact Editor
	Ligand Classifications
	Further Formula Search Data
	Combining Former Hitsets with Further Fact Queries
	The Hit Only Display

	Searching Substances Possessing a Certain Properties
	Substructure Search with User-defined Atom Lists and Generic Groups Combined with a Factual Query
	Defining User-defined Atom Lists
	Defining User-defined Generic Groups
	Combining a structure search with a factual query

	Searching for the Preparation of a Substance
	Structure Query
	Combination of the Former Hitset with a Fact Query for a Product Registry Number

	Index

